’ ’\uitémmzur (IF rﬂs SEHATE 5
b LA B
| e £ y f;«‘éy

er{f o Sl

,D REVENUE FUND
YEAR 1962—63




JOINT COYMLTTEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

SIXTH COMMITTEE

R. CLBAVER, ESQUIRE, M.P. (Chairman)

J. F. COPE, ESQUIRE, M.P. (Vice-Chairmen)

SENATOR T. C. DRAKE-BROCKMAN J.

SENATOR J. F. FITZGERALD D.
SENATOR I. E., WEDGWOOD P,
R.

Sa
E.
Ja
C.
H,

COCKIE, ESQUIRE, M.P.
COSTA, BSQUIRE, M.P.
NIXON, ESQUIRE, M.P.
L. SEXTON, ESQUIRE, M.P.
WHITTORN, ESQUIRE, M.P.

The Senate appointed its Members of the
Committee on 4th March, 1964, and the
House of Representatives its Members on

5th March, 1964.



Section 8 of
28 follows:~

DUTIES OF THE COMMITTER

the Public Accounts Committee Act 1951 reads

8. The duties of the Committee are -

(a) to

(b) o

{(ec) 1o

(a) to

examine the accounts of the receipts and
expenditure of the Commonwealth and each
gtatement and report transmitted to the
Houges of Parliament by the Auditor-General
in pursuance of sub~-section (1.) of section
fifty-three of the Audit Act 1901-19613;

report to both Houses of the Parliament,
with such comment as it thinks fit, any
items or matters in those accounts,
statements and repoxrts, or any circumstances
connected with them, to which the Committee
is of the opinion that the attention of the
Parliament should be directed;

report to both Houses of the Parliament

any alteration which the Committee thinks
desirable in bthe form of the public accounts
or in the method of keeping them, oxr in the
mode of receipt, control, lssue or payment
of public moneys; and

inguire in%o any question in connexion with
‘the public accounts which is referred to it
by either House of the Parliament, and to
report o that House upon that question,

and include such other Cuties as are assigned to the
Committee by Joint Standing Orders approved by both Houses
of the Parliament.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

I - INTRODUCTION o4 ae o0 sa 00 o0 aa o5 ss o

II - SELECTED ITEMS WHICH HAVE BEEN THE SUBJECT OF ORAL
EXAMINATION

(A) Attorney-General's Department -

(1) Division No, 212/1/02 .o
(i1} Division No. 212/2/02 .e
(iii) Division No. 218/2/02

(iv) Division No. 222/1/03

(v) Division No. 855/01

PR

(B) Department of National Development -

(1) Division No. 411/2/05 e ee e e
(ii) Division No. 412/1/03 P
(iii) Division No. 413/2/07 e ee s

(iv) Division No. 754 e ee

(C) Department of Social Services -
(i) Division No., 360/2/03 e e e e
(i1) Division No. 364/2/04 e ee ae ee
(iii) Division No. 905/01 e ue
(D) Department of External Affairs -
(1) Division No. 141/1/01

(i1} Division No. 141/17/02 ..
(iii) Division No. 141/2/02 ..

(iv) Division No. 141/2/08
(v) Division No. 148/2/06 .
(vi Division No. 255/03 oo e

a v v e e

. .
.

(B) Department of the Interior -

(1) Division No., 233/1/02 .
(ii) Division No. 243/1/03 .
(iii) Division No. 243/2/03 .
(iv) Divisior No. 243/2/04 .
(v} Division No. 766/2/02 .

(vi} Division No. 766/4/03
(vii) Division No, 769/2/02
(viii) Division No. 775/03

(ix) Division No. 980/03

(x) Division No. 980/06

PO
PO

N EEEEEER

R

.
R
..

(F) Depertment of Immigration -

(1) Division No. 381/2/01 e e e
(ii) Division No. 381/2/02 e ee e
(iii) Division No. 385/2/01 e en s
(iv) Division No. 385/2/02 .e .

(G) Department of Supply -
(i) Division No, 561/1/02 .

({1 Division No. 56171703  wv wn wr us
(i41) Division No. 561/2/05 ve ee e e

A
I 0wwm

TR W Y
e o



Page.

(H) Commonwealth Railways -

(i Division No, 698/2 se es ae  se s 34
(i1} Division No. 698/3 ve es e ee ee 35
(iii1) Division No. 699/2 P 1
(iv) Division No. 701/2 S ¥
(v) Division No. 950/03 e 0e ee es s 38

(I) Department of the Navy -

(1) Division No. 475/03 . ee e se 38
(i1) Division No. 475/05 .. e ee e 39
(iii) Division No. 475/06 e ee we se ee 4D
(iv) Division No. 476/03 e ae ae . 42

(J) Department of Air -

(i) Division No. 533/02 e er es s 43
(ii) Division No., 533/04 vr er as se ee  4h
(131} Division No. 534/02 e ae ee e e 44
(iv) Division No. 536/01 e ee e e 4

(¥) Parliamentery Library -

(1) Division No., 104/2/01 < .+ ..
(i1) Division No. 104/2/02 «v v v .o .. 47
(i1ii) Division No. 104/2/03 . .

(L) Department of Primary Industry -

(1) Division No. 355/2/01 .. . e .. 48

(i1) Division No. 358/1/03 .. e o 49

(ii1) Division No. 358/2/06 .. e e 50

(iv) Division No, 359/1/01 .. . . 51

(v) Division No., 359/2/01 .. e e 51

(M) Department of Termitories —

(1) Division No. 375/1/02 e +v +e eo +s 52

(i) Division No. 375/2/02 +e «+v e «e +e 53

(1i1) Division No. 759/2/06 ae o oo as o+ 54

(iv) Division No. 751/3/01 «v we oo s oo 55

(v) Division No. 751/3/02 ev «o +¢ +e oo 57

(vi} Division No. 751/3/03 e+ ¢ oo oo oo 58

(vi1) Division Mo, 751/3/04 .. 40 oo oo oo 59

(viii) Division No, 971/01 e he we ee e 61

IIT - OTHER ITEMS CONSIDERED 63

IV ~ GENERAL 66



JOINT COMMIPTEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

SIXTY-FOURLH REPORT

EXEENDITURE FROM THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND -
1962/63

CHAPTER I - INTRODUCTION

Your Committee stated in paragraph 3 of the Sixty-
Third Report:-—

"In the Forty-First Report Your Commititee noted, P.P.

in Chapter II - (b}, that an Order under Section No. 305
37 of the Audit Act had not been sought in the of
financial year 1957-58. This practice has 1962/63
continued as have the new procedures relating to

"Advance to the Treasurer" which were based on

the recommendationsmade in the Committee's

Thirty-Flrst Report. Also, the undertaking given

by Your Committee to report b0 the Parliament on

the Treasurer's Statement of section 36A

Allocations each financial year, has been

observed without fail since adoption of the new
procedure."

2. In recent years a series of combined enquiries,
relating to expenditure from the Advance to the Treasurer
has been completed by Your Committee concurrently with a
comprehensive enquiry into expenditure generally from the
Public Account. However, the dissolution of the House

of Representatives towards the end of 1963 did not

provide sufficient time in which to complete the usual
lengthy combined report for the financial year 1962-63

and the Sixty-Third Report was restricted to the enguiries
relating b0 expenditures from the Advance to the Treasurer.

3. This Sixty-Fourth Report is based on the remaining
and major portion of the evidence received in respect of
expenditures from other than the Advance to the Treasurer.

4y Ag in previous years the Department of the
Ireasury made available early in July the preliminary
figures for expenditure from the Public Account. Every
ltem appearing in the Estimates and Additional Estimates
was scrutinised by Your Committee, as well as all the ltems
in the Statement of Expenditure from Advance to ‘the
Treagurer, and a large number of written explanations was
received from certain departments before the end of July.

5e Consequently Your Committee were able to proceed

with a serles of public hearings in August. These were

conducted on Monday morning and afternoon, 19th, Tuesday

morning, 20th, Monday morning and afternoon, 26%h,

Tuesday morning, 27th August, 1963 and on Monday morning

'?gg afternoon, 9th, and Tuesday morning, 10th September,
3.

6. Your Committee, again, are grateful for the
co-operation received from Departments and for the
agsistance given during the hearings by observers from



M - T -

the Public Service Board, Audit Office and the
Department of the Treasury.

Te The following departmental officers appeared
before us at these hearings:-

Attorney-General's Department - Mr., L. H. W. Gibson
Mr, T. E. Sullivan
M. K. B. Petersson
Mr. P. W. O'Brien
Mr. J, M. Davis
Mr. N. E, J. Sainsbury.

Department of Netional Development~ Mr. W. Murphy
Mr, W. J. Ricketts
Mr. ¢. R. L. Rimington
Mxr. R. F. Thyer.

Depertment of Social Services - Mr. F, T, Hi11
Mr. D. V. Murphy.

Department of External Affairs ~ Mr. C. T. Moodie
Mr. R. E. Johns
Mr. P. J. Sullivan
Mr. J. P. Walshe.

Department of Works ~ Mr. J, James
Mr. E. R, Harvey.

Department of the Interior - Mr. H. A. Barrenger
Mr. K. P, Murphy
Mr. N. Murray
Mr. J. M. Jorgensen
Mr. B, J. Griffiths
Mos. G. B. Davis
Mr. R. K. Warnken
Mr. J. Sharpe
Mr, A. Wingfield.

Department of Immigration - Mr. R. E. Armstrong.
Department of Supply - Mr. R. S. Melntyre.
Commonwealth Railways - Mr. K. A. Smith

Mr. F., C. Regpini.

Department of Defence - Mr. A, G. Salisbury
Mr. L. R. C. Brown
Mr. H. W. Rushen.

Department of the Navy - Mr. L. J. Murphy.
Department of Air - Mr., M. J. Madden.
Commonwealth Parliamentary Librery- Mr. H. L. White.

Department of Primary Industry - Mr, J, D. Macfarlane
Mr. D. P. Cleary.

Depaxrtment of Territories - Mr. B. H. Coughlin
Mr. L. L. Gillesple
Mr. H. C. Giese.

8. In Chapter III we list the items which were
examined closely after receipt of written explanations
from deparitments but which were considered not to

warrant further oral examination. The items which were
selected for further investigation at owr public hearings
are included in the following Chaptex II of this Report.



-8 -

CHAPTER II - SELECTED ITEMS WHICH HAVE BEEN THE SUBJECT
OF ORAL EXAMINATION.

(A) Attorney~General's Department

(1) Division No. 212-1-02 -~ Reporting Branch, Salaries
and Payments in the nature of Salary - Temporary and
casual employees.

Original Appropriation £87,500; Expenditure £97,186,

9. The over—expenditure of £9,686 againot this Item
wag covered by the provision of £11,750 in Additional
Eatimates,

10, The over-expenditure resulted from a greater volume

of work than had been anticipated on the part of the

Reporting staff, from delays in filling permanent

positions of Reporters and from a failure to introduce Exhibit
mechanical recording into the 4,C.T. Supreme Court by No. 64/1
the date anticipated when making the original Estimates,

11, Mr, L. H. Gibson, Chief Reporter, Commonwealth
Reporting Branch, outlined the difficulties which the
Department faces when preparing an estimate for this Item
and explained why an exrror was made in expecting a
reduction in the volume of work in 1962/63 -

Y(Mr, Gibson) When we are meking the estimates Qe7
we make enguiries as best we can from all the
tribunals., We get in touch with the Coneciliation
and Arbitration Commission through the Industrial
Registrar. I speak personally with the Senior
Commissioner. We possibly make enquiries from
the Chief Judge through his associate or

secretary and we get In touch with the Bankruptey
Jjurisdictions, the Tax Boards and other tribunsls,
We try as best we can to form & general plciure
of what the work voiume may be. We did know on
this occasion that ii was likely there would be
fewer full bench si-iings in the Conciliation and
Arbitration Commission. There had been a heavy
sitting of one bench in corneetion with the
professional engineevs’ case and it appeared very
1ikely ‘that this heavy sitting would not be
repeated in the next financial year. That was
one consideration. The other was that Mr. Justice
Foster's sitting was likely to be lighter than it
had been, from information we got from his
assoclates. As a resuly we thought that we should
not allow quite so much for arbitration sittings."

12, Your Committee were informed also that about

£5,350 of the over-expenditure arose from the unexpected
employment of casual reporiers in permanent positions

owing to the difficulty encountered with the recruitment

of suitable permanent officers. The delay in introducing Q.31
the mechanical recordirg system in vhe Supreme Court in
Canberra resulted in estimated additional expenditure of

£700 on salaries.

13. In view of the difficulty of assessing, in
advance, the extent o whick “ie services of the Reporting
Branch will be required and havirg regard to gtaffing



-.9.-

problems, Your Committee accept the Deparitment's
explanation,

(1i) Division No, 212-2-02 - Administrative Expenses -
Office requisites and equipment, stationery and
printing.

Original Appropriation £9,100; Expenditure £8,061,

14. An additional amount of £3,200 was provided
against this Item in Additional Estimates, meking total
under—-expenditure £4,339,

15, The under-expenditure was due, in the main, to

delay in installing sound recording equipment in the

Supreme Court, Canberra, for which provision of £3,200

had been made in Additional Estimates. The balance of  Exhibit
the under-expenditure was attributable to a reduction No. 64/1
in the price of stencils purchased and minor savings on

other purchases.

16, The Commonwealth Stores Supply and Tender Board

vas asked %o call tenders for the sound recording Qs 71
equipment in September, 1962, but, due principally to to 79
delays related to specifications details, the contract

was not let wntil 24th May. It was not then possible

for the equipment to be installed and fully tested in
accordance with Tender Board requirements in time for

payment to be effected prior to 30th June, 1963.

17. Your Committee accept the explanation offered
in this instance as the Department appears to have been
justified in assuming, ai the time the Additional
Estimates were settled, that the equipment could have
been installed and paid for by the end of the financial
year.

(iii) Division No, 218-2-02 -~ Patents, Trade Marks and
Designs -~ Administrative Expenses ~ Office
requisites and equipment, stationery and printing.

Original Appropriation £18,000; Expenditure £14,063.

18. The under-expenditure of £3,937 was stated to have
arisen because certain orders for stores were outstanding Exhibit
at 30th June, 1963, and because some accounts were No. 64/1

received late from the Government Printing Office. In
addition, the demand for photographic supplies was
considerably less than that provided for,

19, In evidence, Mr., K. B. Petersson, Commissioner Qts 90
of Patents, admitted that it was normal for some accounts to 92
0 remain outstanding at the close of a finamcial year

and that the amount outstanding at the end of June,

1963, was only a little in excess of normal.

20, Mr. Petersson explained that expenditure on
photographle supplies is directly related to public

demand for copies of specifications lodged with patent Q.94
applications, This demand has fluctuated very

considerably during the last two finencial years

because of amendments to legislation governing the

period after which specifications become open to public
inspection, The under-expenditure on photographic Q.103



- 10 -

supplies 1n 1962/63 emounted to about £2,000.

21, We appreciate the Depariment's difficulties in
estimating the demand for copies of specificatblons butb
consider that sufficient allowance was not made for the
orders and accounts which could be cxpected to remain
oubstanding at the close of the finencial year, We
look forward t0 some improvement in the Department's
estimating in this regard.

(iv) Division No, 222-1-03 - Commonwealth Police Force -
Salaries and Payments 1in the nature of Salary - Extra
auty pay.

Original Appropriation £88,800; Ixpenditure £114,169.

22, The over-expenditure of £25,369 was covered by
the provision of £25,400 in Additional Estimates.

23, Much of the additional extra duty pay was

incurred as a result of the Department's inability to

ralge the strength of the Commonwealth Police Force to

a satisfactory level. At 30th June, 1963, the Force was

46 below the approved establishment, Approximately Exhibit
£3,600 of the over-expenditure resulted from No. 64/1
unforeseenble activities which required the attendance

of members of the Force and resulted in increased

overtime payments. The unforeseen commitments

included the Royal Tour by Her Majesty, Queen Elizabeth,

the visit of the King and Queen of Thailand, the P.M.G.

Royal Commission in Victoria and a number of International
gatherings.

24, Referring to recruitment difficulties, Mr. J. M,
Davis, Acting Commissioner, Commonwealth Police Force,
stated that, following salary increases late in 1961,
‘the Department had been confident that vacancies would
be reduced from 37 to 7 during 1962/63 -

"Member - Would not these difficulties and
delays be known %o you before this Additional
Estimate was sought?.....

(Mr. Davis) Not in the light of the history Q.106
of the Commonwealth Police Force. The Act was
promulgated only on 20th April, {960. In
September, 1961, we did obtain a new
determination for our officers under which they
received an increase in salary in all ranks.

We felt confident that by advertising, which we
did, our recruitment would be stepped up and we
would have reduced the vacancies, which totalled
37 at the beginning of the financial year, to
about seven,"

25, As regards the international conferences and
Royal visits, we were advised that the Commonwealth
Police Force is dependent upon various organisations. Q.121

and departments for details of coming events which
require attendance of members of the Force. It would
appear that rclevant departments do not always give
reagonable notice of such events -~

"Member - My point was that the departments
which arc responsible for these conferences
obviously should give your Department advance
notice 2s fer as possible of obligations.



-1 -

Is there any recognised channel of

communication in this regard?..eessnss

(Mr. Davis) No. The recognised chennel is Q.121
an application either to the Commissioner of

the Commonwealth Police Force or to the

Secrefary of the Attorncy-General's Department.
Generolly departments act with consideration

to us, but being a service depariment we have

to provide a service.!

26, Your Committee accept the explanations but
express the hope that bthe Department in Fubture will
obtaln the fullest co-operation necessary from other
departments to enzble the demand for the services of the
Commonwealth Police Force to be assessed more accurately.

(v) Division No., 855-01 - Buildings, works, fittings
and furniture.

Original Appropriation £175,000; Expenditure £89,103.

27, Of the under-expenditure of £85,897 an amount of
about £60,000 related to delays associated with the Exhibit
construction of the Supreme Court Building in Darwin No. 64/2

and approximately £11,000 was due o an inaccurate
estimate of the cost of a2dditions to an office
building in Melbourne, The balance of the under-
expenditure occurrcd principally in New South Wales.
where there was some delay in lodging requisitions for
fui'nitu.re and fittings and in other works of a minor
nature,

28, Contract documents for the Supreme Court Building
in Darwin were prepared by a Melbourne Consultant who was Exhibit
unable to meet the target date for completion of No. 64/2

documentation, The necessity to negotiate with the
tenderer on certain aspects of his fender also

delayed construction. Mr, J. James, Assistant
Director~General (Construction), Department of Works,
informed Your Committee that a single large project such
as that in Darwin presents spceial difrficulties as
regards estimating progress -

"(Mr, James).......A large job by itself is very

hard to estimate. If you have a group of jobs

you can estimate that some will go a bit better

and some a bilt worse. Because of its size a Q.159
large job has specinl difficulties. If you are

late in going to tender you lose something or

if you take longer to investigate the tender

you lose something, We can only estimate those

things on averages and with one particular job,

if it falls below average, it can mean a loss."

29, The inaccurate estimate of the cost of Exhibit
additions to the Melbourne property was duc to the No. 64/2
fact that when preliminary sketch plans were prepared

it was not realised that the original single storey

building had a concrete ceiling which allowed for

future upwards extension. Mr, James admitted some

responsibility on the part of the Department of Works

in this matter -

"(Mr, James)...,..We were responsible for

building the original building, and it wag Q. 167
something of a failure on our part for

somebody rot to have remembered that the



- 12 -

building wes constructed in that particular wey."

30. Referring to the delay in lodgment of

requisitions for furniture and fittings in Sydney,

Mr. N. E. Sainsbury, Assistant Secretary, Administration

and Finance, Attorney-~General's Department, stated that
provision had been made for new furniture on the Q.163
agsumption that the Department would occupy a new area :

in Phillip House prior to June, 1963, My, Sainsbury

stated that provision of funds for +this purpose

probably should not have been made in 1962/63.

31, Your Committee accept the explanation given in
respect of the Supreme Court Building in Darwin but
consider that moxre care should have been exercised in
preparing estimates for building extensions in
Melbourne and the purchase of furniture for the Sydney
office.

(B) Department of National Development

(1) Division No, 411-2-05 ~ Administrative Expenses -
Documentary films ~ Production and distribution
costs.

Original Appropriation £20,000; Expenditure £10,822,

32. Provision was made in 1962/63 for the completion

of a film on Mineral Development, commenced in 1961/62,

and for the production of six short films on

development topics, primarily for use on television.

Production was delayed mainly by adverse westher on Exhibit
film locations and the need for a more claborate No. 64/3
sceripting treatment than was originally envisaged.

Due to the pressure of other commitments the

Commonwealth Film Division found that it was unable

to hendle all of the photography provided for in +the

estimete and it was necessary to have two films handled

by outside contractors.

33. Mr, W. J. Ricketts, Senior Executive Officer,
Department of National Development, assured Your
Committee that, prior to framing the 1962/63 estimate,
the Department had satisfied itself that the
programme of films could be handled by the Film
Division of the Department of the Interior within the
stipulated time -

"Member....What steps d4id you take to see
whether ‘the Department did in fact carry out
this work and get it done in the time you
stated?...... (Mr. Ricketts) There was one Q.177
film which was a continuing production and

we had in hand also a programme of five

films. When the programme of the five

films was being thought about we wrote to the
Department of the Interior. Once we had
clarified the subjcets we wanted to deal with
we had a conference with the Department of

the Interior, which included the Director and
the Officer~in~charge of the Film Unit. We
discussed the sort of programme we might be
able to carry ouwt and the time in which we
might be able to carry it ouwt. Resulting from
this conference it was agreed that we should
produce these films within the financial year,
In actual fact a tentative date of December



- 13 -

1962 was fixed."

34, Your Committee accept the explanations given on
this occasion but trust that the Depaxtment, when making
estimates in future for this Item, will bear in mind
the probability of unexpected delays occurring and, at
least, assure the arrangements are completed as far asg
practicable for scripts to be available on schedule.

(11) Division No, 412-1-03 - Division of National
Mepping —~ Salaries and Payments in the nature of
Salary ~ Extre duty pay.

Original Appropriation £25,000; Expenditure £26,768.

35. The over-expenditure of £1,768 was covered by
the provision of £2,000 in Additional Estimates,

36. Referring to over-expenditure under the
appropriation the Department's written explenation
stated -

"Because of the difficulty in recruiting suitable
drafting staff for vacant positions in the

Divigion of National Mapping, overtime in addition

to that originally estimated was necessary in

order to comply with a request of the Exhibit
Department of Civil Aviation to double the rate No. 64/3
of revision of existing aeronautical charts

and the issue of new charts as required under
international agreements., Some additional

overtime was also necessery in the Photolitho

Section; +the work load of bthis section is

directly related to the output of maps.™

37. Mr, G. R. Rimington, Acting Director, Division

of Natlonal Mapping, advised Your Committee that

drafting staff employed by the Division must possess Q.189
special qualifications. In Australia this type of

work is peculiar 4o the Division of National Mapping

and State authorities, In spite of continued

efforts to recruit staff, 19 positions remsined Q's 190
vacant at the end of June, 1963, out of a total to 192
egtablishment of 107. The position is likely to

improve shortly with the appointment of 11 new officers.

38. Mr. Rimington stated that the issue and

revigsion of aeronautical charts is a commitment in Q. 196
terms of an international agreement and, 28 it had not

been possible fo carry out our programme in recent

years, the task had become one of great urgency.

Additional overtime had, therefore, to be worked by

the available staff during 1962/63.

39. Your Committee recognise the urgency of the

Division's commitments and accept the explenation.

(iii) Division No. 413-2-07 - Bureau of Mineral
Resources - Administrative Expenses - Publications,
Original Appropriation £40,000; Expenditure £16,248.

140, Phe total publications programme for 1%62/63
was £78,250, made up of new proposals (£54,450) and



- 14 -

liabilitics brought forward at lst July, 1962 Exhibit
(£23,800), TExpenditure against liabilities brought No. 64/3
forward amounted to only £12,300 and, as a result

of steffing difficulties associated with the

preperation and editing of material for publication,

expenditure on new commitments did not exceed £4,000,

making total under-expenditure £23,752.

41, In respect of the under-expenditure on
commitments brought forward, Mr. R. F. Thyer,
Assistant Director, Burveau of Mineral Resources, Q.218

stated that delays are inherent in the printing
industry and, at times, publishers do not meet
contract dates for completion. Mr. Thyer

ingtanced one contract which had beon let in June,
1962, with a contracted delivery date of December,
1962, but which was still outstanding at the time of
our inguiry.

42, New proposals were underspent by about

£12,000, due principally to staffing difficulties Q243
which delayed the editing of manuscript inbtended

for publication. We were informed by Mr. Thyer

that the staff position has since inproved and that Q'
better results arc expected in the future. &

43, We note that the 1963/64 cash provision for
this Item has been reduced to £25,000 and trust
that this more realistic treatment indicates that
Ehire will be a higher gstandard of estimating in the
uture,

{iv) Divieion No. 754 -  Special Mineral Survey -
(Northern Territory).

Original Appropriation £50,000; Expenditure £1,83C.

44, The appropriation of £50,000 was intended to

cover part of the cost of a special mineral survey,

commenced in 1962/63 in the Northern Territory and

estimated to cost a total of £150,000. The tentative

progromme was reccived by the Bureau in December, 1962,

and, when it was finally determined early in 1963 Exhibit
it was estimated that the cost during 1962/63 would No. 64/3
not exceed £18,000. Some technical difficulties

were encountered in the preparation of +tender

specifications and contracts. In addition, the 1962

phosphate programme could not be assessed until diemond

drilling was completed in March, 1963. These factors

delayed finalisation of tendors called under the special
prggﬁ%me and resulbed in the under-expenditure of

£48,170,

45, We were informed by Mr. Thyer that the
programme could not have been finalised prior to
preparation of the estimate ~

"(Mr, Thyer).....At the time we made the

egtimate it was still dependent on the result

of the current year's programme - that is the Q.254
1962 calendar year's pPrOSTRMME...veseqsq.ThE

results of this work determined fo a large

extent our final programme on ‘this particular

project. It was not until after December

that the actual programme was finalised."



-~ 15 -

46, Reforring to delays in the 1962 phosphate
programme, Mr. Thyer stated -~

"(Mr, ThyeT)e.e.s... At the time of our
original estimates we expected all the work
of our 1962 phosphate season to be
completed by about the end of November. In
point of fact some of +the diamond drilling
wasg delayed and did not conclude wuntil
Marcheeeeeeeda”

A7, The Treagury observer, Mr, J. Attridge,
Chief Finance Officer, was invited to comment on the
need for the cash provision of £50,000.

"Member - Would the Treasury representative
care o comment and say why the Treasury
agreed to include this £50,000%..00c40u0es
(Mr. Attridge) There was a certain amount

of haste and on the information available
the estimate of £50,000 seemed reasonable
having regard to the fact that the programme
of commitments to be undertaken was £150,000,
The Department wes egtimating that one third
of those commitments would result in
expenditure in 1962/63."

48. Your Committee appreciate the difficulties
which obviously confronted the Department in preparing
an estimate for this item of appropriation and realise
that delays associated with the letting of tenders
were beyond the control of the officers concerned,
However, we are concerned by the megnitude of the
over-estimate and find it Aifficult to accept readily
the Treasury view that the estimate of £50,000 was
reasonable, having regard to the facts.

49, We would repeat the conclusion expressed many
times in other Reports that, where expenditure is
very largely dependent upon factors which cannot be
determined at the time theat Estimates are prepared,
caution should be exercised and, if necessary, further
funds obtained In Additional Estimates,

(C) Department of Social Services,

(1) Division No. 360-2-03 =~ Central Administration -
Administrative Expenses - Publicity.

Original Appropriation £6,200; Expenditure £4,722.

50, The under-expenditure of £2,478 wes due, in the
main, to a reduced requirement for leaflete publicising
the various Commonwealth Social Services (£660) and
delayed completion of a rehabilitation film (£600).

51. Mr, D. V. Murchy. Director (Finance),
Department of Social Services, explained thet provision
had been made in the estimate for the printing of
240,000 leaflets releting to Commonwealth social
services, This had been based on usage in previous
years, However, when details of the 1962/63 Budget
were mede known it was found that no changes would

be necessary in the text of the leaflets and a check

of existing stocks reveaied that a further 185,000 only
was required,

Q.259

Q.263

Exhibit
No. 64/4

Q.284
Q.279



- 16 —

52. We were informed by Mr. F. T, Hill, Assistant
Director—General, Department of Social Services, that
production of & f£ilm dealing with rehabilitation of
handicapped persons was delayed when 1t was decided Q. 310
thet, in order to effect certain improvements which were
considered desirable, the production unit should be
transferred from Sydney so that additional shots

could be made at ‘tho rehebilitation centre in Vietoria.

53 Your Committee accept the Department's
explanations.

(i1) Division No. 364-2-04 -~ State Establishments -
Adminigtrative Expenses - Office services.

Original Appropriation £30,000; Expenditure £30,638,

54, A further £3,500 was approprieted in Additional
Estimates, leaving a net under-expenditure of £2,864.

55. Expenditure under this Item covers the cost of

such services as light and power, gas, water and

cleaning. Mr. Murphy stated that 1t had been Q. 342
particularly difficult to estimate expenditure during

1962/63 owing bo the expansion of accommodation in

eleven different buildings. It was admitted, however,

that clerical errors in the Sydney and Adelalde offices
contributed to the over~estimate,

56, The under—expenditure of £550 in Adelaide Q.332
resulted from failure to apportion cleaning costs
between this Item and ‘the National Welfare Fund., In Q.339

. Sydney, the double provision for an electricity account
resulted in undexr-ecxpenditure of £416.

57, Your Committee appreciate the problems which
arose in this instance but feel that, although the
amounts involved were comparatively small, the errors
in Sydney and Adelaide, referred o above, should have
been avoided. We trust thait a greater degree of
accuracy will be achieved in future years.

(1i1) Division No. 905-01 - Buildings, works, fittings
and furniture.

Original Appropriation £112,000; Expenditure £86,692,

58. The under—-expenditure of £25,308 was due mainly
to delays in letting comtracts for projects at Mt., Wilga
264,500 end at the "Kingshome" Rehabilitation Centre Exhibit
£12,200) and in obtaining furniture and fittings for No. 64/2

‘the Mbt., Wilga Centre. The balance of the shortfall in
expenditure related to Departmental administrative
charges, minor works and furniture and fittings.

59. With reference to the Mi. Wilge projects in
N.S.W., the written explanations submitted by the
Department of Works stated -

"iovveac.Tenders were invited on 2nd March, 1963,

closing on 19th March. The lowest tenderer

was virtually unknown to the Department of Exhibit
Works and it was necessary to thoroughly No. 64/2



- A7 -

investignte his ability to onrry out a

projoct of this sizo. PFollowing these
investigntions, 1t was considorod that he

wns not enpable of carrying out tho required
works in o eatisfactory mannvr and, finally,

o tondor gubmittod by tho pecond lowest ‘tenderor
was acceptoed on 3rd Muy, 1963, Abnormel wet
woathor provonted an immediate staxt on
oxcavating which had boon oxpected to produce
oarly good expendlturGeceseseses’

6O, Sponltdng of the "Kingshome" Rehabilitation
Centre projoct, Mr. J. James, Assistant Director-General
(Construction}, Department of Works, snld —

W (Mr. Jomes)......Thero was on clement of
urgoney. The maln item in that group is the
amenities building. I understond that the
oxisting building beerme unservicenble or it
wog noticed that Lt was hecoming unserviconble.
That was the renson for bringing that item
forward. As you know, normnlly & new work of
that slzo comes to us through n design list.
This ono found Lltself catapultied straight into
a programme nnd, having como into the programme,
the detnils of deosign woro taken up with the
local dircctor in Brisbane. At somc stage the
central offico of the Depnrtment of Social
Sorvices had other idens. Apparently they
wero looking a little further forward and
gspoke of tho master plonning of ‘the cstablish-
ment ns o wholo. Resolving theso difforing
viewg was responsible primarily for this
particular work coming into the contractors!
hands loter than might othorwise have been the
coge. "

61. We woero informod by Mr. Hill that when the
existing amenitlies building wns examined, with o view
b0 offecting repnirs, it was found to have serious
struetural faults and to be rapidly approaching tho
stage when it could be said to be wisnfe. The wnusual
procedure was thon ndopted of including it in the
programme lmmodiatoly. Mr. Hill confirmed that
discussions within his Dopartmont on the question of
siting had lod to o delay in the calling of tenders.

62. Roquircments for furniture and fittings for the
Mt. Wilga Centre were not finalised till the ond of
May, 1963, due, In part, to the fact that standard type
furniture was not accoptable. Delivory was delayed by
the econbractors becanse of the need to give priority
to orders for departments occupying the new Common~
wealth Centre in Sydney. In reply to a question,

Mr. James strongly defended the Commonwealth Centre
priority -

"Member - You consider that the priority should
go to the Commonwenlth Centre?.,..(Mr. James)
Yes, because of the very much greater staffs
involved. There must be nearly 3,000 people

in the Commonwealth Centre. In the main they
were provided with noew furniture. The
oceupation dates were fixed very rigidly, and
there were oircumstances such as the terminating
of leases of rented premises, from which these
people were going. MNoving into Phillip Street
was a pretty cast iron operation."

Q.353

Exhibit
No. 64/2

Q.347

Q.351



- 18 -

63, In the circumstances Your Committee accept the
explanations given,

(D) Department of Exivernal Affairs.

(i) Division No. 141-1-01 - Adminigtrative - Selaries
and Payments in the nature of salary ~ (Permanent
Officers)

Original Appropriation £434,400; Expenditure £449,043.

64, The over~expenditure of £14,643 was covered by

the provision of" £24,600 in Additional Estimates, The

additional provision was sought to cover the estimated Exhibit
cogt of new positions created and otheors reclegsified No. 64/5
following a re-organisation in some branches of the .
Department,

65, The staff re-organisation was approved by the

Public Service Board during the September-October period

of 1962 and, had all positions heen filled immediately,

would have resulted in additional expenditure of Q. 369
£36,000 during 1962/53. Having regard to probable

delays in £illing pogitions and other relevant factors,

the additional nppropristion of £24,600 wos sought,.

66, Mr, C., T, Moodie, Assistent Secretary, Depariment
of External Affairg, explained that the net shortfall in
expenditure €9,957) was duc to delays in filling
positions and the loss or transfer of some officers:-

"(Mr. Moodie).....First, when we framed the
estimates at the beginning of the financial
year we had oxpected tha we would be able o Q.369
£i1l a number of pesitions more quickly then
in fact was the case. Sccondly, we found ‘that
during the first half of whe financial year
several people left the Department ox were
transferred oversens. We had to leave their
positions vacant. The second factor was that
we had hoped to recruit a number of foreign
gervice cadets for the Department. We made
provision in the Estimatcs to recruit fourteen
people. We had hoped for more but we thought
fourteen was a fairly safe estimate. In the
upshot, although we picked more, we were 2ble
to get only thirteen to Canberrs and two of
them left in the early part of 1963e.eivees”

67, Referring to the difficulties which the
Dipartment had experienced in sceucing staff, Mr. Moodie
gtateds~

"(Mr., Moodie)..,....Tha’ is something that
worries us considerably - the fact that we are
not now atitracting as many high calibre
applicants as we werc some years ago. The

other factor is something we have in common
with other parts of the service - the difficulty
in recruiting, particulariy base grade clerks, Q.370
At the beginning of the finencial year in

July we had an egtablismment of 304. We then
had 20 vacancies snd we *hought that was
probably a pretty feir caleunlation to make o
apply all through the year, but in fact by



- 19 =

31gt Decambor tho numbor of vacincies had
inoreased to 37, Agaln, by 30th April it hnd
dropped olightly to 32. It certainly meant
that as far as ‘the Deportment of External
Affnirs was concerncd we had greator difficulty
in recruiting people for permanent positions
than we had in the previous years."

68, In view of the noture of the staffing
Aifficultles experioncod by the Department during
1962/63 Your Committee accept the oxplanetions provided.

(i1) Division No, 141~1~02 =~ Administrativo - Salarics
Aand Peyments Iln the nature of Salary - Temporary
and casual employces.

Original Appropriation £60,000; Expenditure £49,701.

69, The wnder-exponditure of £10,299 was due to the
Department's inability to recruit temporary staff, IF‘IthSJA).}t

18 5
70. Mr, Moodle axplained the basls for the

provision of an appropriation of £60,000 -~

"(Mr. Moodis) These are positions not
requiring university degrecs, They are open
to any membexr of the Public Service and anyone
outside who wonts tempornry employment. The
difficulty has been that in the previous yenr Q. 390
we had oppropriation of £60,000 and wo spent
up to almost that limit ~ £59,700, This yeor
we thought we should have a reasonable chance
of doing the same bubt we were not able to
recrult as meny temporary porsons as in the
previous year nor for such long periods....."

. Your Committee accept the explanation and note
that the 1963/64 provision under this Item has been
roduced to £51,200.

(ii1) Division No. 141-2-02 - Administrative Expenses —
Office requisites and equipment, stationery and
printing. .

Original Appropriation £50,800; Expenditure £50,331.

T2, 4 further £5,000 was appropriated in Additional
Estimates resulting in total under-expenditure of £5,469.

T3 The Depnrtment's explanation stated that non Exhibit
delivexry of two cypher machines, which had been No.64/5

ordered in the United Kingdom, resulted in & shortfall
of £5, 300,

T4, Mr, Moodie admitted that before funds were

sought in Additional Bstimates to cover additional

stationery requirements it was known that the cypher

machines would not be paid for during 1962/63, The G.393
Department failed t¢ take this into account when seeking

the further appropriation of £5,000, .

T5. Your Committee are concerned at the apparent lack
of liaisen in +this mattor and trust that appropriate
action will be taken within the Depariment o prevent

a repetition.



- 20 -

(iv) Division No,141-2~08 - Agdministrative Expenses -
Language tuition fees,

Original Appropriation £9,000; Expenditure £3,738.

76. The programme of language training was

submitted to the Public Service Board in June 1962, but

due to a delay in approval the programme was not Exhibit
promulgated until December, 1962. 4s a result more No. 64/5

then half of the tuition programme envisaged could
notzge undertaken and the vote was underspent by
£5,262,

7. We were informed by Mr. Moodle +that the

language treining programme was designed to encourage

Public Servants to become proficient in difficult Q.395
languages sach as Russian and Chinese. Ag this was

the first year ol operation of the scheme some

administretive dlfficulties were encountered, thus

delaying by about six months the full operation of

the scheme.

78. Your Committee accept the explanations given.

(v) Division No. 148-2-06 ~ Embassy - Indonesia -
Rent and maintenance of other bulldings.

Original Appropriation £16,990; Expenditure £27,360.

79. A further £€18,900 was obtained in Additional Exhibit
Estimates to meet the cost of renting six additional No. 64/5
units required -to house an increased Embassy staff and

to replace some cxisting but unsatisfactory

accommodation. The total provision of £35,890 was

underspent by £8,530 due to (n) the withholding of

part payments of rvents because texrms of the lease

agreement had not been complied with (£4,517), (b)

unexpended rent on wpsatisfactory flats which were

vacated (£1,200), (¢) a saving in the provision made

for rental increases (£400) and (d) a saving in the

annual provision of £9,740 for maintenance and uwtility

costs (£2,412).

80, We were informed by Mr. P. J. Sullivan, Head,

Property Branch, Departmont of External Affairs, that

in many cases it is necessary to require the lessor

of premises to have improvements effected prior to Q.403
occupation. In the case of two leases negotiated during
1962/63 the improvements were not completed by the

agreed date and this resulted in the withholding of

rent to the extent of £4,517.

81, Me. Sulliven admitted that the saving of

£1,200 which resulted from the termination of leases

relating to two flats should have been taken into Q. 405
account and offset against the provision of funds in
Additional Egtimates. The leases in question were

terminated in August and November, 1962.

82, Referring to the saving of £2,412 on

maintenance and utility costs, Mr. Sullivan advised

that the estimate had been prepared on the basis of Q. 407
materials being supplied by the local contractors

but, in fact, it was necessary to import paint and

other items from Australia thus reducing the cost

chargeable against this appropriation. Had it not Q. 408
been for administrative difficuliies, portion of



-2 -

these savings could probably have been offset
againgt the additional provision also,

83, Whilst accepting the explanations given,

Your Committee are concerned at the lack of liaison
between the Deparitment's head office and some overseas
posts and suggest that greater co-operation between
the officers concerned would result in a higher
standard of estimeting.

(vi) Divieion No. 255-03 ~ Repairs and Maintenance..
Original Appropriation £3,000; Expenditure £802,

84, The estimate of £3,000 included £600 for

alterations to partitions.in the Canberra 0ffice and

£750 for painting at the Melbourne 0ffice. Due to Exhibit
unforeseen circumstances it was not necessary to No. 64/2

proceed with these two projects, The need for minor
maintenance was less than had been anticipated,
resulting in further under-expenditure of £872.

85. Mr. Moodie informed Your Committee that +the

unexpected allocation of additional office Q.367
accommodation in Canberra made it unnecessary for this
Department to proceed with planned alterations as a

charge against this vote. When it became apparent

that the appropriation wonld be under-spent, an Q.363
alternative requirement was substituted but it was
not possible to have this work completed prior to the Q. 365

close of the financial year.

86. This was the third successive year in which
the Item had been substantially under-spent. In

this instance Your Committee are satisfied with the
explanations provided bubt we trust that e higher
standard of estimating will be obtained in the future,

(E) Department of the Interior.

(1) Division Mo, 233-1-02 =~ Real Estate Management -
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary -~
Temporary and casual employees.

Original Appropriation £232,000; Expenditure £218,825.

87. An additional amount of £5,000 was provided in
Additional Estimates, making total under-expenditure
£18,175. In 1961/62 this Item wes underspent by an
amount of £26,859.

88. The additional provision of £5,000 was intended
to cover the cost of new positions which were approved
subsequent to preparation of the original estimate. Exhibit
However, considerable savings were effected by 2 No. 64/6

change from day labour to contract cleaning in several
buildings and by other staffing economies.

89, In Melbourne a saving of approximetely £3,000 Exhibit
resulted when cleaners in the Customs House Builldings No. 64/6
and the Prudential Building were replaced with

contract cleaners. We were advised by Mr.N. Murray,

Estimates Officer, Department of the Interior, that Q. 487
some of. the savings were apparent when Additional

Brtimates were finnlisged but were not taken into account,



- 22 -

90, Provision was made in the estimate for Exhibit
payments of £3,010 in lieu of furlough and No. 64/6
recreation leave to persons whose services were to

be terminated during 1962/63. In the event they were

employed with the Department for the whole of the

year and the total provision remained unexpended.

91. The emount provided in the egtimate for

payment to cleaners employed in the Grace Building

in Sydney was based on the number of cleaners employed Q.468

at 30th June, 1962, During the course of the year the

Department adopted a policy of not replacing full-time

male cleaners on cessation of services and, by thia

means, reduced the total number of cleaners from 39

full-time male and 22 part~time female to 23 full-time Exhibit
male and 26 pari-time female, thua effecting an No. 64/6
unexpected saving of approximately £9,000.

92, Other positions becoming or remaining vacant
during the year, contrary to departmental expectations, Exhibit
accounted for the balance of the under-expenditure No. 64/6

(approximately £3,700).

93. Your Committee are concerned that savings which
were effected in Melbourne were not offset against the
provision sought in Additional Estimates. We note that
this Item was commented on in our Sixtieth Report and
trust thet the position will be more satisfactory in
future years.

(it) Division No. 243-1-03 ~ News and Information
Bureau -~ Salaries and Payments in the nature of
Salary - Extra duty pay.

Original Appropriation £4,800; Expenditure £6,138.

94. The over-expenditure of £1,338 was covered by a
further provision of £2,200 in Additional Estimates.

95. Much of the additional expenditure was incurred

in connection with the visitto Australia of Her Majesty,

Queen Flizabeth, The Bureau was responsible for all

Royal Tour publicity and assigned a journalist and two Exhibit
photographers to full time dquty with the Royal Party. No. 64/6
In addition, an official tour book was produced by the

Bureau and a film unit of five was engaged on the

production of a colour film of the tour. The

Department had no knowledge of the Royal Tour at the Q,554
time that 1962/63 Estimates were finalised.

96. The remaindexr of the additional expenditure Exhibit
aroge out of the Bureau's aommitments in relation to No. 64/6
the World Pouliry Congress, the Inbfernational Labour

Orgonisation Confercnce, Colombo Plan Conference and

the visit of the King and Queen of Theiland,

97. Referring to the international conferences,

Mr. K. P, Murphy, Director of the News and Information

Bureau, stated that it had been known in advance that

the conferences would be held in Australia but the

extent to which officers of the Burean would be

involved could not have been foreseen. The visit of Q.554
the King and Queen of Theailand was announced too late

to allow provieion to be made in the original

estimate.



- 23 -

98. In the circumstences Your Committee accept
‘the explanations.

(iii) Division No. 243-2-03 -~ News and Information
Bureon - Administrative Expenses -~ Postage, ej:c.

Original Appropriation £18,800; Expenditure £25,667,

99, The over-expenditure of £6,867 resulted from
‘transfer of the Pilm Division to new premises at
Lindfield and from a genorally higher level of
activity within the Bureau due to the Royal Tours

and the visit of overseas conference delegations.

The increased expenditure was covered by the provision
of £7,000 in Additional Estimates.

100, Transfer of the Film Division to new premises
involved the installation of new telephone equipment
resulting in increased rental charges as well ag
installation fees. In addition, a change in the date
of rendering telephone accounts involved the Division
in payment of 18 months charges in lieu of the usual
12.  Mr. Murphy explained to Your Commiftee that the
gradual transfer of staff and activities to the
Lindfield premises accentuated the Bureau's
difficulties in providing an Estimate for this Item -

"(Mr. Murphy)..e.....The studios became fully
functional only some four months ago. We
were faced with the problem, in respect of
‘telephones particulerly, of having no
experience of the operation for a full
financial year of headquarters which was
adequate for the increased tempo of film
production."

101, Mr. Murphy mentioned also +the .incrcased demand
overseas for literature and other information about
Australia arising from Royal tours and visits by
international delegates:~

#(Mr. Murphy)........I think the basic

reagon for the inadequacy of the original
estimate was this very sharp increase during
the financial year in the dissemination
overgeas of information sbout Australia
arising from the two Royal tours I have
mentloned and arising further from a
considerable upswing in interest in

Australia in the United States that was
reflected in an increase of more than 30 per
cent in requests for literature received by the
News and Information Bureau's New York Office."

102. With the opening of new trade and diplomatic
posts abroad the demand for information on Australia
increased still further., Higher postage rates in
Djakerte also contributed to the increased level of
expenditure,

103. Your Committee appreciate the difficulties
which confronted the Department in estimating 1962/63
expenditure under this Item and accept the
explanations.

Exhibit
No.64/6

Exhibit
No. 64/6

Q.571

Q.577

Exhibit
No.. 64/6



-~ 24 -

(iv) Divieion No. 243-2-04 - News and Information
Bureaun ~ Administrative Expenses - Office
services,

Orlginal Appropriation £6,000; Expenditure £8,747.

104 . The original estimate of £6,000 was intended to

cover fuel, light and power costs incurred in the

premises of the Film Division. Following transfer of

the Division from Burwood to Iindfield it became apparent

that the cost of these sorvices would be considerably Exhibit
higher in the new premises and a further provision of No. 64/6
£4,000 was obtained in Additional Estimates. The

total appropriation of £10,000 was underspent by

£1,253, due principally 4o an electrieity account

being received too late for payment.

105, Mr. Murphy explained the increased demand for
services in -the new premises:-

"(Mr. Murphy)......From the very beginning of the
planning of the new studios, they contained

larger electrical installations than ever were Q.591
possible in the previous makeshift premises.

They contain a wider air-conditioned area for

the proper handling of films. For that

reason, it was known that larger demands

would be made on electricity and fuel oil for

air conditioning. "

106. An_electricity account for £930, covering the

quarter ended 12th June, 1963, was received by the Committee
Film Division on 26th June but it was not possible to Document
effect payment in 1962/63, No.63/37
107. Your Committee accept the explanations

submitted.

(v) Division No. 766~2-02 ~- A.G.T. Services —
Administrative Expenses - Office requisites and
equipment, stationery and printing.

Original Appropriation £16,000; Expenditure £11,791.

108, The wnder—expenditure of £4,209 was due Exhibit
prineipally to delays which occurred in the printing No. 64/6
of A.C,T. Ordinances and Regulations and to a

decision to defer publication of a cumulative

supplement o 4.0.T. Ordinances and Regulations.

109. Mr. J. M. Jorgenson, Legislation Officer of

the Department of the Interior, explained that in the
publication of this particular material his Q.626
Department is very largely in the hands of the
Attorney-General's Department, which prepares the

legislation, and the Government Printer.

110. Mr. Jorgenson advised that the reprinting of
separate copies of ordinances and regulations is
considerably behind time:-

"(Mpr, Jorgenson)... ..All the ordinances

produced in the volumes are being printed

as separate copies for sale, and so far we Q.637
have received only 53 reprints out of a



- 25 -

total of 180 of the ordinances and three
reprints out of the 75 sets of regulations...."

111, Commenting on these delays <the Treasury
observer, Mr, Herring, stated:-

"(Mr., Herring)......I do not know %o what Q.654
extent the Government Printer ls answerable
for this delay, but we made some preliminary
enquiries and he gave me a list of some 28
ordinances which he has printed in proof.

The proofs have been sent out. From what the
Interior representative said this morning, it
seems that those proofs may have been sent to
the Attorney-General's Department. In this
list there are reprints which have been
returned to a depariment as early as 14th
June, 1962. They have not been returned for
final printing."

112, Referring to the proposcd supplement of

ordinances and regulations Mr. Jorgenson stated that it

had been suggested that the supplement be prepared to Q.638
assist people in understanding A.C.T. laws; however,

its preparation had later been deferred because it was
considered that it would serve a more useful purpose

if produced in about five years' time.

113. Your Committee are conscious of the fact that
the Department of the Interior has little control over
the level of expenditure incurred in a given period in
the publication of A.C.T. ordinances and regulations.
We are disturbed, however, by the apporent lack of
liaison beiween the relevant departments and suggest
that future estimates for this Item should be finalised
only after more effective consultation with officers of
the Attorney-General's Department and the Government
Printer,

(vi) Division No. 766-4~03 - A.C.T, Services - General
Services ~ Flats ~ Caretaking and maintenance.

Original Appropriation £54,000; Expenditure £51,350,

114, An additional amount of £2,000 was obtained in
Additional Estimates meking the total eppropriation
£56,000. The total amount thus mede available was
underspent by £4,650,

115. The Department explained that the major factor
contributing to reduced expenditure was the conversion
of boilers at the Norithbourne Avenue flats to the use
of heavy oil instead of light oil. The change resulted Exhibit
in a 33% saving on fuel costs, No, 64/6

1164 The Departmental witness, Mr. N. Murray,
Estimates Officer, explained that, whilst savings in
fuel costs were apparent early in 1963, expenditure to
31st December, 1962, failed to indicate this trend but
rather suggested that the additional provision of £2,000
would be required -

"Member - Why did not the expenditure to the

end of January 1963 - shown in your

explanation as £32,665 as compared with Q.1622
£32,582 twelve months earlier - suggest to

you that the additional provision of £2,000

might not be required?,....(Mr. Murray) The



117,

- 26 -

need to approach Treasury for additional
funds was based on expenditure to the end
of December. The expenditure was only a
little greater than thet of the previous
year, but it was greater. The expenditure
at December was £29,220 and for the same
period ‘the previous year was £28,895, It
did show an actual increase in the
expenditure although only a small one.
The trend was there and it was thought
prudent to obtain ‘the extra funds.

Member - Was expenditure under this item
reviewed at the end of February 1963 when
it was about £1,500 less then at the same
oint in the previous financial year?

Mr. Murray) I cannot say that it was, Of

course, the February expenditure would not be
available until early March when returns were

pogted, Additional Estimates closed on Tth
Marcheseseoas"

Mr, A. Wingfield, Acting Assistant Secretary,

Housing Branch, Department of the Interior, informed
Your Committee that his Depaxrtment was not directly
involved in the conversion of the boiler and had no
prior knowledge of when the work was likely to be
carried out -

118.

"Member: When ‘this change was made to save

costs, how was it that you people would not be

cognizant of the fact?is.....{Mr., Wingfield)

That was an arrangement between the Department
of Works and the National Capital Development

Commission., Apparently it was investigated
by those two bodies. The first indication
that I have been able to trace in my own
Department of this proposition is a

courtesy copy, if you like, of the Department

of Works' request for the actual conversion

at a cost of £1,485. That letter was received

in the Department on 11th April, 1962, but

there was no information as to when the contract
had been let or when the work would be completed.,”

The evidence given to Your Committee indicates
that there is need for more effective liaison between

the Departments of Interior and Works and the National
Capital Development Commission in matters such as this.

In this particular instance the Deparitment of the
Interior was at fault in not seeking further

information concerning the proposed boiler conversion,

If such additional information had been obtained the

need to review expenditure would have been apparent and
would almost certainly heve shown that a reduetion in

expenditure during the second half of the financial

year could have been expected and that the provision of

funds in Additional Estimates was unnecessary,

Q. 1623

Q. 1635



- 27 -

(vii) Division No, 769-2-02 - A.C.T., Police -
Administrative Expenses - Office requisites and
equipment, stationery and printing.

Original Appropriation £2,500; Expenditure £2,239,

119, A further amount of £680 was provided in Additional
Egtimates meking a total appropriation of £3,180 which
was underspent by £941.

120. The Commissioner of Police decided in December,

1962, that the Australian Capital Territory Police

Rules and Instructions were in need of revision and

reprinting. Provision of funds to the extent of £680

was sought to cover the cost of printing. On 28th Exhibit
February, 1963, the Publications Committee approved No.64/6
of the reprinting of the Rules and Instructions and

Treasury advised that funds would be provided. It

was not possible to have the publication printed in

the remaining months of the 1962/63 financial year

and provision has agein been made for the expenditure

in 1963/64 Estimates,

121, Mr, H. A. Barrenger, First Assistant Secretary,
Department of the Interior, advised Your Committee

that the reprinting of the Rules and Instructions was Q.1733
regarded as a matter or urgency. Under normal

circumstances & copy is given to each constable but,

due to the rapid increase in the strength of the

Force, some officers had had to share a copy.

122, Your Committee consider that provision probably
should have been made in the original 1962/63 Estimates
to cover the cost of reprinting the Rules and
Instructions as a requirement of this nature should be
forseeable some months ahead, Had the task been
commenced earlier, the publication would have been
ready for distribution dwring 1962/63 but, as the new
publication was apparently thought of only about half
way through the financial year, the Department was
optimistic in expecting the work to be completed and
paid for by the 30th June, in view of the heavy volume
of work the Government Printer is known %o have on
hand, Some improvement should be possible in the
standard of estimating requirvements for this Item.

(viii) Division No, 775-03 «~ Department of the Interior -
Other repairs and maintenance.

Original Approg?riation £75,000; Expenditure £63,018,

123, The under-expenditure of £11,981 resulted from

delays in executing repairs to the Albert Hall, Barton Exhibit
House and the Fyshwick Community Ball and from & slightly No. 64/2
reduced requirement for urgent minor maintenance.

1244 The estimate of £75,000 included provision Exhibit
of £7,300 for works to be carried out during'1962/63 No. 64/2
at the Albert Hall in Canberra. The proposed work

involved external repairs and painting, re-roofing,

general plumbing repairs and replacement of the main

floor, On 5th November, 1962, the Director of Works,

A.C.T., advised the Department of the Interior that

the work had been programmed for late Februery and

early March, 1963. The Works Director was advised



~ 28 -

by the Department of the Interior on 3rd January,
1963, that due to forward bookings for the Hall
it would not be possible to allow contractors to
move in until 17th June, when the Hall would be
kept free of bookings for a period of four wecks.
The work commenced in June but expenditure to the
end of the financial year amounted to only £2,342.

125, An amount of £5,200 was provided for
replacement of the boiler and kitchen equipment at
Barton House, Due to pressure of work in the
Mechanical Design Section of ‘the Department of

Works the preparation of contract documents was not
commenced until April, 1963, Correspondence between
the Departments of the Interior and Works regarding
the disposal of the existing equipment further delayed
preparation of the documents. Tenders were invited on
15th June, 1963, but the only expenditure recorded
during 1962/63 was an amount of £843 for replacement of
kitchon equipment. The Department of Works witness,
Mr, James, explained that, as the existing boiler at
Barton House was functioning, priority had been given
to more urgent work in the Mechanical Design Section.
Mr., James stated that the Section is able to handle all
work within a reasonable time but that regard must

be had to priorities.

126, Repairs to the Fyshwick Community Hall,
estimated to cost £1,280, were included in the 1962/63
programme but no expenditure was incurred. This work
was deferred in Pebruary, 1963, when the question of
the lessee's responsibility for maintenance was raised
by the Department of the Interior.

127. In view of the fact that the Department of the
Interior has full control of the Albert Hall and
arranges hall bookings three months or more in advance,
Your Committee consider that the Department erred in
not taking the initiative to ensure that repairs to the
Albert Hall were carried out within the 1962/63
financial ycar. Departmental officers would be aware
that forward bookings for the Hall made it imperative
for the work to be planned some five or six months in
advance but despite this knowledge and the fact that
relatively extensive work was involved, the project
does not appear to have been given proper consideration
by the Department until the matter was reised by the
Director of Works in November, 1962, Apart from this
project, Your Committee accept the explanations
submitted, on this occasion, in respect of the other
items investigated.

Committee
Document
No.63/36

Bxhibit
No. 64/2

Q.681

Q.682

Exhibit
No. 64/2

(ix) Division No, 980~03 - Cepital Works and Services -

Plant and equipment,

Original Appropriation £150,000; Expenditure £121,296.

128. Of the total under-expenditure of £28,704, an
amount of £6,955 was due to savings effected in the
purchase of equipment., The balance of £21,749
related to orders which remained outstanding at 30th
June, 1963,

129, Referring to the savings of £6,955, Mr. N.
Mrray explained that this amount was in fact the net
difference between the estimated and ectual cost of the

Exhibit
No. 64/6



- 29 ~

various items provided for under this vole -

*(Mp, Murray) fThis is quite 2 big programme.

We have about 400 items in that £150,000,
varying from £4,000 for tractors to £40 or

£50, The estimates for each item are the Q.1738
best available at the time. They were

tentative but not firm. We oblained the

prices from trade journals or from our

previous experience of the particular type of
equipment, but they are not exact......With

such & big programme covering eight or ten

pages it would be almost impossible to get exact
quotes for every item of equipment required, but
the estimate for each item is as close as it is
possible to getisesessso”

130. Your Committee examincd carefully the reasons Exhibit
submitted by the Deparitment for orders remaining No.64/6
outatanding at the close of the financial year and, in

some instances sought further information from witnesses.

In some cases recent technical developments had made 1t
desirable to await availebility of more improved equipment

than that originally envisaged while in others some

difficulty was experienced by the Deparitment in securing
delivery of equipment within the agreed delivery period,
particularly where overseas suppliers were involved.

131. Your Committee accept the explanations supplied.

(x) Division No, 980-06 - Capital Works and Services -
Provision of home electrical appliances,

Original Appropriation £23,000: Expenditure £16,990,

132, The under~oxpenditure of £6,010 was attributeble

to a falling off in the demand for elecciric coppers in
government-owned homes nnd to 2 lag in the installation  Exhibit
of appliances which resulted from the diversion of many No. 64/6
tradesmen for their normal duties to work associated

with the Royal Visits between February and April, 1963.

133. The Department's policy on the installation of Q. 1770
coppers in new homes has been changed and now

provides that laundries be electrically wired but

that no installations be made until requested by the

tenant. The change has resulted in 2 reduced demand for
coppers, purchase of which is provided for along with

other appliances, under this Item. The lag in

installation of appliances which had occurred in Q.1769
Pebruary, March and April, 1962, was being overtaken

by & gradual process rather then by the working of

overtime,

134. Your Committee note that the appropriation for

1963/64 remains unchanged at £23,000 but have

ascertained that this amount, whilst allowing less for Q.1770
coppers than in previous years, makes provision foxr the
unusually high number of other appliances on order at

30th June, 1963.

135. In the circumstances we accept the explanations
but trust that the estimate for this Item during the
current financial year will be more accurate.



- 30 -

(P) Department of Immigretion.

(1) Division No. 381-2-01 =~ Administrative Expenses =
Travelling and subsistence.

Original Appropriation £48,000; Expenditure £50,842.

136. The over-expenditure of £2,842 was covered by

the provision of £3,000 in Additional Estimates., The Exhibit
additional appropriation was required to meet No. 64/7
expenditure arising out of two overseas visits by

departmental officers and interstate travel in excess

of normal requirements.

137. An amount of £1,075 was required to send an
officer of the Citizenship Division of Central Office Exhibit

to Europe to make an on-the~spot assessment of No. 64/7
migrants' pre-~embarkation education reguirements, The

visit was not contemplated when the originel estimate Q's 702
wag prepared but was approved by the Overseas Travel & 705

Committee on 20th November, 1962.

138, An officer of the Control Division attended the Exhibit
Sixth Session of the Facilitation Division of +the No, 64/7
International Civil Aviation Orgenisation in Mexico,

as part of the official Australian delegation. The

decision fo send an officer of the Immigration Q.724
Department was not made until February, 1963, when the

Department of Civil Aviation suggested that an

Immigration Officer should be included in the delegation.

The cost of fares, accommodation, etc. amouwnted o £1,032,

139. Your Committee accept the explanations submitted.

(ii) Division No. 381-2~02 - Administrative Expenses -
Office requisites and equipment, stationery and
printing.

Original Appropriation £48,500; Expenditure £40,934,

140, Of the total under-expenditure of £7,566 about

£5,500 was due to the non-completion of orders for Q. 747
printing and stationery supplies, including £4,000

for pessports. The provision of £1,000 for office

requisites for head office was found to be in excess

of requirements and a further £1,000 provided for the Q.743
purchase of office requisites for State offices

remained wnexpended.

141, As the form of the Australian passport was Committee
under review the Department placed two separate Document
orders, each for 25,000 passports, to avoid holding No.63/38

large stocks which might become obsolete. The first
order was satisfied by April, 1963, but it was not
necessary to press the Government Printer for delivery
of the second order prior to the close of the Ffinancisl
year.

142, Referring to the provision of £1,000 for
supplies and stationery for head office, Mr. R. E.
Armstrong, Acting Deputy Secretary of the Department
of Immigration, stated:-

"(Mr. Armstrong} I think that the under-
expenditure on these items is due to the fact Q. 745



- 3] -

that we actually did not need the items and

- they were not ordered. Our estimnte was
£1,000 over what we required. This was also
affected by stocks of printed and other
material on hand at the beginning of the year."

143, Your Committee accept the explanations received

in this instance but, in view of the over-estimate of
office requisites reguirements, trust that more care will
be exercised in future in assessing the possible essential
expenditure against this vote.

(1i1) Division No. 385-2-01 ~ Overseas Pransfers —
Administrative Expenses -~ Travelling and
subsistence.,

Original Appropriation £67,000; Expenditure £67,855,

144, When Additional Estimatos were prepared it was

estimated that staff movements during 1962/63 would Exhibit
total 69 as against the 63 originally provided for No. 64/7
under this Item. An additional provision of £6,400

wag therefore obtained, resulting in a net under~

expenditure of £5,545.

145.. The wnder—expenditure was duc to the fact that
several accounts for travel were received too late for Q.748
payment in 1962/63.

146. Your Committee accept the explanations submitted.

(iv) Division No, 385-2-02 -~ Overseas Trensfers -
Administrative Expenses - Freight and cartage,
including removal expenses,

Original Appropriation £13,000; Expenditure £18,944,

149, The estimate of £13,000 was based on the

probability that there would be 63 movements of staff

%0 or from overseas posts at an estimated cost of Exhibit
approximately £200 per move. The estimate of £200 No.64/7
per move was based on the experience of the preceding

year bubt, in the event, the average cost during

1962/63 proved to be in the vicinity of £290 per Committee
move., When Additional Estimates were framed & further  Document
provision of £7,000 was obtained to cover this higher No.63/38
cost and to provide also for an additional six staff

moves. The total provision of £20,000 was underspent

by £1,056 due to the non-receipt of some accounts.

148, Your Committee are satisfied that both the
original estimate and the revised estimate were
reagsonably based on information available at the time
of their preparation.



- 32 -

(@) Department of Supply.

(1) Division No. 561-1-02 - Adminisbrative - Salaries
and Payments in the natuve of Salary -~ Temporary
and casual employeces.

Original Approvriation £423,000; Expenditure £381,421.

149, The estimate of £423,000 provided for a probeble

increase from 392 to 398 in the total numbor of temporary
employees but, followlng a re-orgenisation of a major

branch of the Department, it was found possible later Exhibit
to reduce the number of positions by 14, The reduction No.64/8
in actual sbaff employed was effected by a policy of

not replacing wastage, Inability to recruit suitable

personncl to certein other vacancies resulted in a

further reduction of 16, The under-expenditure of

£41,579 was due principally to the overall reduction of

30 in the number of Jemporary employees..

150, Mr. R. S. McIntyre, Director, Programme and

Egtimates, Department of Supply, stated that the
under-expenditure on this Item had been contributed to Q. 779
by the appointment of some employees to the permenent

ataff, This resulted in & higher level of expenditure

on salaries of permanent officers but the total

expenditure on all salaries was within £15,000 of the

overall estimate of £2,460,000,

151, Your Committece accept the explansilon supplied
and note that the 1963/64 provision has been reduced
to a more realistic figure,

(11) Division Wo. 561~1-03 = Administrative -
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary -
Extra duty pay.

Original Appropriation £16,000; Expenditure £17,561.

152, The over-expenditure of £1,561 was covered by a
further provision of £2,000 in Additional Estimates. Exhibit
The inereased expenditure resulted from an expansion No. 64/8

of activities in the A.C.T. and the introduction of
now plant control procedure in Sydney.

153, During 1962/63 the Department of Supply took

over from the Department of the Interior the Q's 791
responsibility for inter-office removals in the A.C.T. & 792
A new organisation was set up to carry out the work

but & shortage of personnel resulted in the sdminist-

rative staff being called upon to assist outside of

their normal hours of duty.

154, Additional overtime resulted also from the need

Yo introduce new plant control procedure in respect of’

a factory operated in Sydney by the de Havilland Q. 797
organisation on behalf of the Department of Supply. The
establishment, which previously had been operated by

‘the Commonwealth Aireraft Corporation, conteins large
quantities of equipment on loan and it was necessary

to integrate de Havilland reguirements into the

Department's ledgers.

155, We were informed by Mr. McIntyre that none of



_33—

the additional overtime could have been foreseen Q.793
when the estimate was prepored.

156, In the circumstances Your Committee accept

the explanations.

(1ii) Division No. 561-2-05 =~ Administrative Expenses -
Training of personnel.

Originel Appropriation £87,000; Expenditure £70,162,

157, This appropriation provides for all expenses,

ineluding salaries, associated with the overseas

training of a number of scientific and experimental Exhibit
officers, for the expenses incurred in Australia of No. 64/8

conducting special courses of staff training, and for
the University and other fees payable in respect of
cadets recruited under the Cadet Training Scheme,

158. The under-expenditure of £16,838 was due to (a)
cancellation of two Industrial Engineering Courses Exhibit
becauge of shortage of accommodation and organisational No. 64/8
dirficulties, (b) inability to secure the full number

of cadets required for wniversity training and (c)

delays which were encountered in attempting to launch

e Post Graduwate Scholarship Scheme.

159, Provision had becn made for three Industrial
Engineering Courses during 1962/63. Each course was to

be of three wecks duration and was to comprise 21 persons
drawn from the Public Service and privote industry.

Because of administrative difficulties it was possidle Q!
to conduet only one such course and the provision was, &
therefore, underspent by £2,200. We werc informed by

Mr, MeIntyre that, bocause of the complex arrangements
which were necessary for +the courses, it was not

possible to arrange substitute courses at alternative
locations.

s 804
805

160, It was estimated that 157 cadets would under-

take university training during 1962/63 at a cost of Exhibit
£15,000. However, actual recrnitment was 18 less than  64/8
expected and 17 other cadets had their courses either

cancelled or suspended., In addition, becausc of the

calibre of the applicants, 12 cadets commenced Technisal

College rather than University training. The combined

effsecg of these factors resulted in under-expenditure of

£5,800,

161, When asked why 157 cadets had been provided for,
Mr. MeIntyre replied:-

"(Mr. McIntyre) They were the people we thought
might be trained at thet level,” If we could get
more, we would train more. But I do not think
we could get more., We have about 122 at the
moment. I think 157 would be about the top
level, But I stand subject to correction by my
staff section on this, I think this is about Q.815
the number. It is not necessarily the

maximum we would like, but it is the maximum

we are likely to get., We are at some
disability in this area,"

162, No expenditure was recorded against a provision
of £10,000 which was intended to cover the cost of a



- 34 -

Post-Graduate Scholarship Scheme. It was intended Exhibit
that the scheme should commence in August, 1962, No. 64/8
but, at the close of the financial year, some

detalls of the proposed scheme remained wnresolved.

Nr. McIntyre stated that, at the time of our enquiry,

some mettors hed still not been resolved and, because Q.829
of this, 1t was possible that no expenditure would be

incurred during 1963/64

163, Explaining why the provision of £10,000 had
been included in the 1962/63 estimate, Mr. MeIntyre
saids-

W(Mr, MeIntyre).......When we went to estimate

last year, we realised thet we were not likely

to get finalisation immediately, so we put in

£10,000, because we thought we would reach Q.828
finality within the financial year and we

could possibly pick up the latter half of the

academic year in the United Kingdom. We

were anxious to proceod with the scheme because

it is important o us.®

164. Your Committec accegt the explanation in respect
of Item (2) of paragraph 158 above but consider that the
Department could probably have avoided the over-provision
of funds for cadet training and posi-graduate studies,

In the case of cadet training, some allowance should have
boen made for possible recruitment difficulties and for
non-completion of courses - occurrences which are
normelly met with in these matters by other departments
and awthorities. We appreciate the Department's anxiety
to proceed &8 soon as posgible with the Post~Graduate
Fellowship Scheme but, in view of the wncertainty which
surrounded finalisation of details, it appears to us
that as we have commented so often in the past with
reference to cxisting procedures where uncertainties
exist, a final decision on the need for funds should have
been deferred wntll Additional Estimates were prepared.

() Commonwealth Railways.

(i) Division No, 698-2 =~ Trans-Australien Railway —
Stores and Materials,

Original Appropriation £1,351,000; Expenditure £1,297,837.

165. An additional amount of £78,000 was obtained in
Additlonal Estimates to cover the writing off of obsolete

stores stock (£62,000) and to provide for gromter usage Exhibit
of stores and materials likely to arise from increased No. 64/9
goods traffic which became apparent in the first half

of the financial year (£16,000). The totel provision

of £1,429,000 was under-spent by £131,163.

166, The amownt sought in Additional Estimates was Exhibit
oversgtated by £75,000 due to the fact that allowance No. 64/9
was not made for materials charges which had been me+

in June, 1962, but provided for again in the 1962/63

Egtimates. This oversight accounfed for more than half

of the under-expenditure. The balance of £56,000 was
attributable, mainly, to savings on the maintenance of Q.845
rollingstock, A saving of £16,000 was effected by the

more cconomic utilisation of goods stock. Approximately

£15,000 worth of maintenance to coaching stock was

deferred because the increased volume of passenger

traffic did not ~llow eoachug o b withdrown for



~ 35 =

sorvieing, Tho mnintoninoe of Llocomotives, which nleo
hnd beon oobimnted nt £15,000, wns doforred whon now
locomotivos worv dolivored warlicy thnn hnd boon
oxpoctod, Exponditure on stores for ro-laying of the
Trans-Auvetralin line wns rbout &£8,000 bolow the
ostimnte boormpo of dolays o tho ru-lnying progrommo.,

167, My, K. A, Smith, Commissionuvr, Commonwonlth

Rallwnys, stntod that tho oxoces provision of &£7%5,000

had rogulted from o lnok of linloon botwoon certain Q'p 843
officore in the contral office and that netlon had & 844
ginge beon takon te nvoid rupotition of tho incident.

168, Reforyding to tho overnll aifficulty of the
Comnmonwonrlth Rnllways ln ostimnting oxpendlturo

Mr, Smith pointod out that some of theilr probloms are
pucullar ‘to tho Rnilwnys and nro not vhnred by
Commonwonlth Depnrtmontar-

U(Mr, Smith)esees..W0 nre o businoss undortnking
and aro nffoctod to n gront degroo by tho Q.842
Lluctuntion of 'the buosincss world, In the

onxly part of 1961/62 thero was o groat riso

in gonural tenffle. Iator, nt Chyistmas-time,
traffio ouch ng motor cars foll off very
rapidly, Wo would hnve budpotod for -that
tralfic o bo continued, ALl the information
‘bhot came Yo ws from monufnoturors indleatod
Bhot it would continuc. Howover, such wnp not
tho onme. That Lo n prxticular fncot of our
operntions as n businvss organisntion that is
hord to foreenst accurntoly.®

169, Your Committoe nccept thu uxplonntions supplied
in this inatnneo.

(i) Divislon No. 698~3 = Trnns-Australicn Railwny -
Adininilstrative Expenscso.

Original Appropriation £206,000; Exponditure £216,192,

170. Pollowing An incrense in the level of goods

draffic netlvity 1n tho first hnlf of thoe financial

yonr a further npproprintion of £50,000 was weourod in Fxhibity
Additional Estimntes to meet relntud ndministrative No. 64/9
oxpenses,  Tho voluwnu of trnffic in the svcond half

of the yoar was not as grost ns hnd beoon anticipated

ond, conscquontly, oxponditurc on otntion services, oto.

wog loss than had boon provided for., Provision had beon

mnde in the orlginal cobimnte for payment to the Highwoyo
Dopnrtmont of o proportion of the costs incurred in

gsenling A rond connccting Stirling North to tho main romd

but, as the work was not undertnkon dwring 1962/63,

payment wog not mnde. As a result of theso factors the

total approprintion of £256,000 was underspent by £39,808.

171, Wo wore informed that, following widespread
agltntion for sealing of the road which serves the
Rnilways settloment at Stirling North, agreement hod been
reached for the work to be enrriod out by the State Q. 886
Highwoys ond Iocnl Govornmont Departmont, with costs
being shnred betwocn tho locnl Council and Commonwealth
Rnilways. Accordingly, provision wos made in 1962/63
Estimates for tho Rnilways'! share of +the expenditure,
However, at the time of our enquiry, tho State
author%ties concerned hnd not commencod work on the
projoct.



- 36 -

172, Mr. Smith stnted that, whon Additional

Estimnbos wore propared, it wng confidently expocted

thnt the incronsod volume of goods traffic would continue
‘throughout the yenri~

"(Mr, Smith)......%Whon those ostimntos wore
put in in Jnounry, the riso in trnffic had
boon quite spoctacular wd all mapufacturors
confirmed that this would continuo. Aftior
+the Christmas rush - of which we genornlly
fuol the rosults nt the end of Janunry -
traffio fell off considernbly Irom what we
oxpootod,

173 Your Commititoo npprecinte tho probloms involved
and nccept the explnnatlions.

(111) Division No. 699-2 - Contral Austrglic Railway ~
Stores and Materinls.

Original Approprintion £554,000; Expeonditure £417,

174. The undor—-oxponditure of £136,528 was duo
principally to the fnet that the yonr's 40-mile track
ro~laying programme wns not oomploted beenuse of
unfavournble climntle conditions nnd a shortnge of man-
powar. Delays in the ingtnllation of rollor bonrings
nd roplacoment of bowlos on goods rollingstock nlso
contributed to bhe undor-expenditurc on stores and
matarinla,

175, The 1962/G3 ostimote of £554,000 included
provision of £240,000 for mntorinls required for tho
re-laying of 40-miles of the Cantrnl Australin track,
Widespread flooding in the nren aovorely dnmaged tho
oxigting track and, as n result, it was necessnry to
omploy ‘tho Dopartmont's workforce in ropairing the
track,  Boecnuae of this dlversion of manpower it wns
posaible ‘to complote only 144-miles of the programmed
re-laying. An acutbe shortage of manpower in the early
prrt of the yonr nlse delnyed the proposed work.

Mr. Smith spoke of the Aifficulty of nsscssing from
yenr to year, the avallablo mwnpower:—

"(Mr., Smith)........Wo work on sensons, just

as the grapo-grower does, Pooplo will not work
in thot aron in summer. They leave early in
summer and come back genorally aftor Bastor.

If thore are other jobs going at the time,

they do not come bnek nt all, It is always a
guess how mnny men we will get."

176. Wo wero informed thnt the under-cxpenditure in
respect of roller bonrring installations and replacement
of bogies for goods rollingstock ns explained under
Division No. 698/2 (scec parngraphs 165 to 169) is

also reflected in this Item, as a proportion of the
charges are debited %o the Contral Australia Reilwoy.

177. Your Committoe accept the explanntions supplied.

Q.893

412,

Exhibit
No. 64/9

Q.919

Exhibit
No, 64/9

Q. 906

Exhibit
No. 64/9



- 37 ~

(iv) Divigion No., T01-2 =~ Sont of Government Reilway -
Storcg nnd Materials,

Original Appropriation £4,000; Expenditure £1,791,

178, Most of tho servicos on the Seal of Government

Railwny, betweon Canberrn and Quennboynn, arc provided

by the N.5.W. Government Roilwnys on the operating side, Exhibit

~nd by outside contrnctors. The undor-expenditure of No. 64/9
£2,209 in 1962/63 was duc partly to n reduction in the & Q.941

proposed ro-slecoporing programma.

179. Mr. Smith oxplained to Your Committee:—

W(Mr, Smith)......In 1961/62 our figure for

sleopers in the track was £1,226. Because of the

rigse in industry in the Fyshwiock arcam, guite a

fow industrial sidings have beon put in. Our

staff was ongaged on thnt work and not on re- Q. 941
sleepering, The nott result ie that this year

we spont only £261 on re-sleepering. The

stoff was engaged on putting in new industrial
sidinggeseseso"

180, We were informed that estimated exponditure Exhibit
under this Item is bnasod upon debits raised during No. 64/9
preceding months. Although rollingstock is owned and

opernted by tho Now South Wales Government Railways,

that Dopartment does not provide an estimate of likcly Q.940
expenditure. It is presumod by Commonwealith Railways

that the number of trains running to and from Canberra

will be the some as in the previous yesr,

181, Our initinl impression that insufficiont
attention had beon given to estimating roquircments
under this Item appeared to be confirmed when the
witness was questioned concerning ‘the provision for
1963/64:~

"Momber - In 1962/63 you provided £4,000 for
this Item. You spent £1,791 and your
estimate for 1963/64 is £2,000. Docs that Q.945
mean that you will not have to do the work
this yoar that you 4id not do last yenrf.....
(Mr. Smith) No. It means that we are going
%o be short of money. Things have come oub
of the blue. A couple of weeks ago I made a
thorough inspection of the area here and it
appears that the goods shed is quite
inadequate. A lot of claims come in for
misplaced goods at Canberra railway station.
The goods shed must be cxtended, This will
cost over £3,000."

182, Your Committee regret that o more effective
liaison had not been established between Gommonwenlth
Rallways and the New South Wales Government Railways in
an effort to determine more preciscly the annual
requirements undor this appropriation. Whilst the
amount involved here is emall in comparison with the
overall expenditure of Commonwealth Railways, 1t should
be possible to attnin a highor degree of accuracy than
would be expected against an appropriation for activities
of greater magnitude and diversity.



- 38 -

(v) Division No. 950-03 ~ Capitnl Works and Services -
North Austrnlia Ratilway,

Original Approprintion £35,000; Exponditure £23,236.

183. The appropristion included £20,000 for the
provigion of a 20-ton gantry cranc at Darwin and at Exhibit
Iarimoh, Technical dectails delayed finslisation of o No.64/9

contract for the cranes and, although a progress
payment of £8,000 was made, the equipment had not been
gelivered at the close of the financinl year on 30th
une .,

184, Tendoers for' supply of the cranes closed on Committee
16th November, 1962, but tenderers failed to supply Document
sufficient tochnical dnta and were requested to No.63/40
submit emended tonders which closed on 28th &
February, 1963. At the time of our enquiry the Exhibit
cranes had not becn delivered but a contract had No.64/9
been let for the provision of foundations and it was

expected that instnllation would shortly be effeccted. Q.956
185. Mr. Smith indicated in evidence before Your

Committee that, as this particuler equipment was the Q's 953

firet of its kind to be wscd by n Railway anywhere in & 956
Auvstralia, it would hnve been difficult to foresee the
technicnl difficulties involved,

186, Your Committee accept the explanations
offered in this instance,

(I) Department of the Navy.

(1) Division No. 475-03 - Administrative Bxpenses and
General Services - Office requisites and equipment,
stnationery and printing.

Original approprintion £196,000; Expenditure £225,660,

187. The wnder~cstimate of £29,660 was adjusted by the
provision of a further approprintion of £30,000 in
Additional Estimetes. Mr. L. J, Murphy, Acting

Dircctor of Estimates and Audit, explained the need for
additional funds os follows:-

"(Mr. Murphy)....,The ndditional estimate that

wag required of £30,000 included approximately

£12,000 for items not ~niticipated at the time of

the preparation of the Budget, the principal

amount boing £3,000 for additional accounting

machines and £7,000 for the rotention of punch~ Q.1022
card equipment longer than was anticipated.

The bal2nce of approximotely £18,000 was due to
increased requirements and additional activities

sesessncnase

188. The unforcseen expenditure of £7,000 on hire of Exhibit
punch-card equipment arose from the delay in No. 64/11
substituting "National® Accounting Machine processes

for the punched-card system in the Sydney area.

Mr. Murphy outlined for Your Committee some of the

difficulties associnted with the change~over -

" (Mr., Murphy)......Several factors resulted in
the continuance of the punch-card equipment.
It took longer to get the accounting machine
system into operation than was anticipated.



- 39 -

The salary scction of the accounting side was
pub on the machines in February, 1962, and it
wag anticipated that the wages system would be q.1025
on the machines before the end of the Ffinencial
year and there would no longer be a need for

a whole lot of equipment. But it wasg difficult
to get trnined staff and staff had to be trained
for the new system, not only the accounting
machine operators but down to ‘the cost assessors
in the dockyard. There was a longer time than
had originally been anticipated in obtaining
accommodation in the dockyard for the staff,
because the new accounting machine system in
‘the dockyard cnvisaged o decontralized system
where cogb agsessors were stationed out in the
workshops themselves and required office
accommodation. It took longer than was
anticipated to get the accommodation. Printing
of forms, which perhops should have been seen
in the estimate, took longer than was
anticipated, and consequently the wages end
costing side of the opermtion was not put on to
the Nationol accounting machines until January,
1963. That meant there was at least seven months
to pay on the hire of the equipment longer than
was anticipated,"

189, Mr. Murphy stated that the level of purchases of

stores and stationery during 1962/63 had been somewhat

in excess of normal. This had resulted largely from the  Q.1037
transfer of stnff from Melbourne %o the new Canberra

office which draws its supplies from Naval Stores in

Sydney., It was necessary to build up stocks in Sydney

in order to satisfy tho demand from Conberra, bub the

additional expenditure incurred in Sydney would be

reflected in reduced cxpenditure in Melbourne in future

years,

190, Your Committoc are satisfied that the additional
expenditure resulted from cireumstances which would have

been difficult to foresce and we note that the revised
estimate of £226,000, being within £340 of final total
expenditure, was made in +time for the additional funds
jl;osg%obtained in the second approprintion measure for
9 3.

(11) Division No. 475~05 - Administrative Expenses and
General Scrvices - Fuel, Ilight, power, weter supply
and sanitation.

Original Appropriation £530,000; Expenditure £579,850.

191, The additional expenditure of £49,850 resulted Exhibit
from (a) retrospective adjustment of an incorrect No.64/11
electricity meter reading (£14,300), (b) re~activation

of a low frequency transmitter §£21,900 and (c)

expansion of R.A.N. activities (£13,650), An gmount of

£50,000 was provided in additional Estimates to cover

the increase in expenditure.

192, Retrospeetive adjustment of the clectricity Q.1057
account did not come under notice until July, 1962,

when the Conberra Electric Supply notified the

Department that there had been a misreading of a meter

at H.M,A.S. Harmen. PFollowing an investigation, a

poyment of £14,300 was made by way of retrospective

adjustment.



~ 40 -

193, During 1961/62 it was decided that & low

frequency transmitter should be re-activated to Q's
provide additional communications. However, the 1059
technical staff had friled to bring to notice the ‘o

fact that this would cause a stecp rise in 1062

electricity usage. UOomsequently, no provision was
mede for the £21,900 expenditure which resulted.
The additionel cost would have been brought to
notice earlier if an error had not occurred in the
rga.ding of an electricity meter {see paragraph 192
above ),

194, In connection with the incorrect reading of
the electricity meber, Your Committee were later
advised -

u
R N R R R I Y N

The undor reading in question was not

detected ot the time because neither the Committee
Canberra Elcctricity Supply meter reader nor Document
the checker was avare that a multiplying No. 63/45

factor of five had to be applied to

readings taken from the meter which had been
rocently installed, As the overnll
electricity accounts for the period during
which the under reading occurred were
consistent with previous similar periods the
under reading was not suspeetcd."

195, Your Committee accept the explanations given
but direct the Depsrtmentts attention to the apparent
need for better liaison between technicel and
administrative staff to ensure that adequate provisions
are made for the variations in expenditure likely to
result from changes in the usc of technical equipment.

(111) Division No. 475-06 - Administrative Expenses
and General Services - Naval aviation and other
personnel ~ Special training fees.

Original Appropriation £270,000; Expenditure £152,202,

196, This votec provides for the funds for the

training of Naval personncl and civilians in a variety

of fields including the flying of both fixed wing and BExhibit
helicopter type aireraft., The under-expenditure of No.64/11
£117,798 was due o the innbility of the R.A.A.F.

to provide basic flying training for the full number

of trainees provided for and to the savings which were

effected in the estimated cost of training of personnel

overseas,

197. An amount of £80,000 was provided for basic
flying training but, beeause the R.A.A.P. was uneble
to proceed with its full programme of courses during
1962/63, expenditure amounted to only £26,000,

Mr. Murphy explained to Your Committec -

"(Mr. Murphy) The amount provided -~ £80,000 -

was boged on ‘the courses that it was

antlcipated would take place., Application Q, 1074
hed been made to the Royal Australian Air

Force for these people %o be trained,

commencing in Japuary, 1963, Subsequently

it transpired that the R.A.A.F. was not

prepared to take this number at this time.



-4~

The trainces did not begin training until
Mareh, 1963, and there was a lesser number,"

and

4(Mr. Murphy)......wc were looking eight months

2head znd had no reason to doubt that the

R.A.AF. would asgist with the training., It Q. 1075
was & matber of making provision for what we

thought they could accept, But the R.4.4,F.,

having looked at its facilities, advised us

gha'b ':'I.t would take a lesscer number at s later

ate.

198. Expenditure on helicoptor operational training

in the United Kingdom was £35,000 less than the budgeted

£60,000, It wes anticipated that trainees would Exhibit
recelve individual training but the courses were so No,.64/11
arranged that more than one trainee shered the same

helicopter, thus reducing groatly the number of flying

hours. In addition, after the preparation of the

Estimate it was found that one officer had already

completed the preliminary section of the course and it

was not necessaery for him to repeat that phase of

training, The witness advised that the Depariment had

no prior knowledge of a reduction in the cost of these

courses -

"(Mr. Murphy) We did not become aware of the
change in cost until the bills were received
from the United Kingdom. We hed been advised
of the cost of the courses prior to the Q. 1079
commencement of the year, Approximately
twelve months previous to the estimates going
in we had the courses advised, Then in
Februnry, when the bills came through, we
found that there hod been » considernble
reduction in some of the flying hours. The
cost per hour for the advanced training in
Wessex helicopters was reduced from £250 an
hour to £183/7/0 an hour."

199. A saving of £21,000 was effected in respect of
two courses in helicopter operntional ¥raining

conversion,
200, Subsequent to preparation of the Estimates Exhibit
arrangements were made whereby training wes completed No,64/11

in R.A.N.-owned helicopters ex contractors' premises
in the United Kingdom.

201, The balance of under-cxpenditure was due to Exhibit
minor variations in costs of miscellaneous courses No.64/11
compared with the originel estimntes.

202, We were assured by Mr. Murphy that the

Department maintains o navel liaison office in the

United Kingdom and that when alterations in Q.1090
technigues 2and cogt of courses become known the

relevant informetion is passed on to the Department.

In some instances, however, the information would not

be available in sufficient time to change the Estimates
provisions,

203, Your Committee accept the explanations provided
by the Department bubt suggest that a continuous roview
is necessary to ensure that established linison channels
ore maintained at as efficient 2 level as is



- 42 -

practicable in the light of the co-operation that may
be available from time to time in respect of oversecas
activities.

(iv) Division No. 476-03 - FEquipment sad Stores —
H,M.A, Ships, etc. - Ordnence, torpedo stores and
ammunition.

Original Appropriation £1,565,000; Expenditure £1,035,127.

204, Although the 1962/63 Estimate of £1,565,000 was
approximately £500,000 less than the level of 1961/62 Exhibit
expenditure this vote was underspent by £529,873. We No,64/11
were advised that the under-expenditure was due to

delivery delays, non-placement of orders because of a

revision of requirements, reduction of costs below

estimates quoted and cencellation of orders due to

reduced requirements ete,

205, The witness steted that difficulties are
frequently experienced with deliveries from overseas.

As much, of the material ordered forms part of a larger
order ploced by Admiralty in the United Kingdom, on its
own behalf, it is difficult to obtain exect information
regarding the delivery position. Mr. Murphy quoted as
an example an order placed in November, 1960, for the Q.1120
supply of fuses. At the beginning of the financial year
it was estimated that an amount of £200,000 would be
paid during 1962/63 in connection with this order dut
the revised estimated exponditure dropped o £27,000,

On 1st February, 1963, advice was received from England
indicating that payments against the order were likely
to amount to £332,000 and = weck later another signal
was recelved stating that no expenditure would be
incurred against the order in 1962/63,

206, Mr, Murphy pointed out that not only were costs
subject to fluctuations prior to the delivery date bub
that, because of the time lag between date of order and
date of delivery, equipment and weapons became outmoded
and cancellation of orders was sometimes necessary -

"(Mr, Murphy) In the case of some items for Q.1129
which orders are placed with the Admiralty the

cost is not always known until the order is

completed. When this order was finally

completed it was found that the cost was less

than we anticipated.™

and

"(Mr. Murphy) A lot of these orders for
ammunition and that btype of equipment have to
be placed & considerable ‘time in advance.
Delivery is not in our hands, but in the hands
of overseas suppliers to the Admirelty., Ours Q.1130
is only a small proportion of the total
Admiralty requirements, and new types of
wegpons and equipment are continually being
developed. We had planned to order a certain
type of fuse and shell, but the United Kingdom
now has & better type and so the order was
cancelled rather than have something which
would be obsolete,"



- 43 -

207. Although dimturbed by the magnitude of the
under-expenditure Your Committee are satisfled that
the originel estimate was, in the circumstances, a
reasonable one and that the events leading to the
under-expenditure were very largely beyond -the control
of the Department,

(J) Department of Adir.

(1) Division No, 533~02 - Administrative Expenses and
General Services - 0ffice requisites, stationery,
printing and text books.

Original Approprintion £330,000; Expenditure £314,527.

208. As & further appropriation of £25,000 was granted
in Additional Estimetes, total under—expenditure under
this Itom amounted to £40,473.

209, The further funds were obtained to cover the Exhibit
purchase of technical publications as o review of No.64/12
expenditure about February indicated that savings would

not be effected elsewhere under the Item to cover the

additional requirements, Subsequently it was found that,

as a2 result of new purchasing procedures which were

introduced in 1961, exponditure on office requisites,

printing end stationery had diminished by comparison

with previous years and finnl expenditure on these

items was £40,160 short of the ~mount provided.

210. Purchasing of office supplies had formerly been  Exhibit

arranged by a central supply authority but under the No.64/12
new procedures purchasing power had been delegated to &
the user level. This had, in time, resulbted in a Q. 1158

reduction in the stocks of supplics on hand as the
user unit became familiar with the source of supply
and more fully aware of the time taken o replenish
supplies.

211, Mr, M. J. Madden, Actbing Assistant Seerebary

(Pinance), Department of Air, informed Your Committee Q.1162
that the likelihood of the under~expenditure did not

become apparcnt until the end of April, Mr. Medden

explained why it had not been apparent earlier -

"(Mr., Medden) There is a period during which
the systom settled down to operate, and it

wag difficult to anticipate what the ultimate
effect would be. In the early stages
expenditure was still being incurred in
connection with orders already placed by the Q. 1161
central depots. Then there was a transition
period during which stocks fell while the
units continued to dem~nd from the stores
depots wntil the stocks there were exhausted.
Then there was a period during which they
became stocked from their own local sources of
supply."

212, Your Committee accept the explanations in this
instance.



- 44~

(11) Division No. 533-04 - Administrative Expenses and
General Services - Fuel, light, power, wabter supply
and sanitation.

Original Apﬁropriu‘bion £900,000; Expenditure £958,847.

213. The over—~expenditure of £58,847 was covered by
the provision of on amount of £80,000 in Additional
Estimates.

214, The inerense in expenditure dwring 1962/63 had

resulted from the seasonal weather conditions and an

extension of the security services as well as from the Qs 1171
continued expansion of the Department's activities, When & 1172
the eastimate was raiscd in Pebruary expenditure recorded

o date indicated that additional funds of £80,000 Exhibit
would be required., It was gubscquently found that No.64/42
expenditure included 2n amount of £14,000 which had been
incorrectly debited to this Item, In addition,

expenditure on office cleaning and security services Q. 1170
was not as great as had been expected earlier,

215, Your Committee mccept the explanation but
trust the Department will check on its procedures to
ensure that charges are at all times debited to the
correct Item of appropriation.

(1ii) Division No. 534~02 - Torces Overseas — Buildings
and works including repesirs and maintenance.
Originel Appropriation £150,000; Expenditurs £150,567.
216, A further amount of £20,000 was obiained in

Additional Estimates making o total appropriation of
£170,000 which was underspent by £19,443.

217. The additional funds were obtained to cover

higher costs associated with the acquisition of 1and for

the R.A.A.F. School on Pensng Islend and likely Exhibit
expenditure on new works at Botterworth which were No.64/12

approved subsequent to preparation of the Estimates.
Expenditure on works at the Ubon Camp was about £6,000
less than the provision due to the necessity to draw
some materinls from existing stocks in Australia rather
than purchase them locally. The balance of the under-
expenditure (approximately £14,500) was due to the non-
receipt of a claim from the R.A.F. for shared
maintenance in respect of the March/May period.

218, We were informed by Mr. Madden that the

provision for works at Ubon was estimoted on the basis

of advice received to the effect thnt all meterials

were readily available locally. It was found later Q. 1176
that the advice relating to availability of materials

was incorrect.

219, Mr., Madden stated also that the Department had Qs
every reason to believe that claims for maintenance up 1178
$0 the end of May would be received from the R.A.F. & 1179

prior to the close of the financial year, The Depariment's
Tinencial advisers had kept in touch with the British
authorities in an effort to obtain these and other

c¢laims,

220. It would not have been possible to offset any



- 45 ~

of the under-expenditure ngainst the additional Q. 1177
provision of £20,000 28 the savings were not apparent
at the time Additional Egtimates were finalised,

221, Your Committee accept the Depariment's
explanations.

(iv) Division No, 536-07 - Equipment and Stores -
Airframe, aero engine and nireraft auxiliary
equipnent.

Original Appropriation £5,297,000; Expenditure £4,329,535.

222, The bulk of the under-expenditure related to
the provision of spares for Mirage aircraft. In this Exhibit
connection the Dopartment’s cxplanation read - No, 64/12

'The outstanding commitments included a
requisition approved in 1961/62 at an

estimated cost of £626,000, for a range of
maintenance spares o support the first year's
operations of the first thiriy Mirage aircraft.
On advice from the French contractors provision
was made for full expenditure on this order

in 1962/63,

Amongst he new orders proposed for 1962/63
were requisitions estimaved o cost £736,000
for furvhen» Mirage mainienance sparcs to
suppors the second and third years' operations.
Provision was made For expendrture of £180,000
on these orders on the bmsis that substantial
cash deposivs could be required in accordance
with the French coniractors! normal trading
requirements,

The Mirage aircrafy project is being financed
under special arrangements involving instalment
paymenis to the French contractors spread over
a number of yenrs, Subsequent to the Budget
Estimates, these arrangements were cxbtended to
permitc the maintenance spares requirements
outlined above to “e obbtained under the special
funding arrangemonts ratvner then on the usual
cash basis. The financial adjustment arising
from this varination will not teke place until
1963/64 and hence the 1962/63 Budget Estimate
provisions were not reauired. "

R R I N N I R T R W AP I IPAPP

223, We were adviscd by Mr. Madden that it was not Q. 1181
until Morch, 1963, that it became evident that the bulk

of the provision for Mirage spares would not be required

in 1962/63., It was cven later - May, 1963 - when

negotiations were finalised %o extend the special Q.1184
funding arrangements ‘to maintenance spares o support

the second 2nd third years! spares.

224, The baleace of the mnder-cxpenditure was due to  Exhibit
failure of the major aircraft coatractors to the No.64/12
Department of Supply to achieve their forecast &
expenditure. In respect of cerivain undercarriage Q. 1186

asgemblies It became necessary for the conbractors to
undertnke local production maties dhan purchase them
from North America. The chenge involved 2 small outlay
for setting up local Ffacili*ies ia liew of payment of



- 46 -~

substantial deposits. In conncotion with the
production of turbine blade forgings, substanticl
savings were effectod when man-hour rates were

reduced following an enguiry by the cost investigation
sectlon of the Department of Supply.

225. Your Committec are sntisfied that the under-
expenditure could not rcasonably have been foreseen by
‘the Department when the Estimates were finalised.

(X) Parliementary Library

(1) Division No. 104-2-01 - Administrative Expenses ~
Books, maps, plates and documents.

Original Appropriation £15,000; Expenditure £13,034,

226. Since the passing of the National Dibrary Act

actlive steps hoave been taken to scparste the Parliamentary

and National Library collections. As part of +the process

of development of the Parliementary Library it is

necessary to obtain certain basic reference sets which are
fundamental to the needs of Parliament. Some of these Exhibit
are now out of print and efforts are beind made to No. 64/13
loecate them on the secondhand market and elsewhere,

Expenditure under this Item, being partly dependent upon

the success or otherwise of these efforts, is claimed to

be unusually difficult to estimate. In addition, much

of the material is purchased from overseas gources and

dates of delivery are sometimes uncertain.

227. We were informed by Mr, H. L. White, Librarian,
Commonwealth Notional Library, that the estimate of Q. 1228
£15,000 was made up of £7,500 for current material and

£7,500 for retrospective motorial, Mr. White explained

that the problems of estimating and under-expenditure

related to the retrospective moterials -

"(Mr. White).....With retrospective material,
you are buying materinl which is second-hand. Q.1229
Some of it might not be available at all,

The result is that it is almost impossible o
plan your vote precisely. You are almost
certain to under-spend or over-spendesecsecses
Outstanding and unfilled orders at the end of
the year totalled £5,000. It is largely
fortuitous as o whether these outstanding
orders for second-hand material come in or
not., Whon you are dealing with new material
that is in print, you can estimate fairly
aceuratelyeoens neseveod

228, We were informed by Mr, White that, when it

became apparent that the whole of the appropriation would

not be required, efforts were made to substitute some Q.1231
alvernative purchases, However, the process of

substitution presented some problems as it was difficult

t0 gauge just how much of the outstanding material

would not be delivered before the close of the financial

year,

229, Your Committee appreciate the difficulty of
estimating expenditurc on redrospective material but

again direct the atbention of Departments to the
desirability of relying on Additional Estimates where
circumstances suggest that the proposed level of expenditure



- 47 -

might not be atiainable, In this instance we accept
the explanation but shall expect to observe a better
performance in the current year.

(1i) Division No. 104-2-02 -~ Administrative Expenses -
Subscriptions to newspapers, periodicals and
annuals.

Original Appropriation £5,700; Expenditure £3,335.

230. The Iibrary claimed that preperation of the
estimate for this Item hnd boen more difficult than
usuel, -

"The amount sought was intended to cover Exhibit
placement of subscriptions for newspapers, No.64/13
periedicals and annuals at present loaned o

the Parliamentnry Library by the National

Library. Very careful consideration is being

given to the selection of this material for the
Parliementary Library collection and final

decisions, however, have not yet been made

regarding the purchase of important overseas

newgpapers and other periodicals, rendering the
preporation of estimates under this heading

more difficult thon usual,"

231, Mr, VWhite explained that it hed not been simply

a2 matter of deciding whether or not to place orders for Q. 1251
partienlar publications. The question of airmail

subscriptions also arose, making it necessery to weigh

the value of publications agninst the cost of obtaining

+them, In the case of some overseas material it was

necessory to investigate the possibility and adequacy

of transport other than airmail.

232, We were advised that good progress had since Q. 1251
been made with the placing of orders for this material

and that there was little doubt that the full amownt of

the appropriation (£5,700) would be required for

1963/64.
233, Your Committee accept the explanations.
($i1) Division No. 104-2-03 =~ Administrative Expenscs -

Incident2l and other expenditure.,
Original Appropriation £2,400; Expenditure £2,961,
234, A further sppropriation of £1,500 wns obbtained

in Additional Estimates making a total appropriation of
£3,900 which was under-spent by £939.

235, We were informed that the process of physically
separating the Parlinamentnry and Naetional Library

collections caugsed difficulties which reduced the Exhibit
volume of materinl seut to the Government Printer for No.64/13

binding. The under-expenditure was contributed to when
the Government Printer was unable to accept material
for binding during the last few months of the

financial year because of his move to 2 new building.

236, My, White stated that the additional Q. 1266
appropristion of £1,500 had been obtained at a time



- 48 -

when the accumuletion of bnck sets of periodicals was
proving difficult to handle. I+t was considercd that
this material could bo bound before the close of the
financial year but unforesecn circumstances prevented
its completion.

237, In the circumstnces, Your Committee accept
the explanations but shall roview the position at the
close of the 1963/64 financiel year,

(L) Dopartment of Primary Industry

(1) Division No., 355-2-01 -~ Administrative Expenses -
Travelling and subsistence.

Original Appropriation £52,000; Expenditure £48,327.

238, The appropriation was increased to £55,000 by
the provision of £3,000 in Additional Estimates resulting
in an under-expenditure of £6,673 2gzinst the total
amounts appropriated.

239. Approximately £1,000 of ‘the under—expenditure
was due to the Deparitment’s inability to process the
volume of accownts received during the final weeks of
the financial year. In addition, one account for about
£2,100 for which provision had been made, was not
received in time for payment to be effected and was
carried over into 1963/"6,4. The provision of £650 %o
cover costs In conncction with the attendance of a
delegate at an irrigation congress in Tokyo wes not
required and the balance of under-expenditure
(epproximately £2,900) was due to an over—estimate of
requirements.

240, The apparent need for additionsl funds did not
come under notice until somc time between December,
1962, and February, 1963. A% thnt stege the Depariment
was advised that discussions would shortly be held in
Weshington to deal with problems related to the
production and marketing of grains ond meat. The
Department's proposal that Australin should be
represented by 2 delegntion of three was subsequently
approved by the Ovorsens Travel Committee.

241, Mr. J. D. Macfarlane, Assistant Secretary,
Inspection and Administrative Division of ‘the Department
of Primary Industry, informed Your Committee thet the
volume of accounts hendled jointly by the Departments
of Trade and Primary Industry during June 1963 was far
in excess of that for an average month and was beyond
the capacity of the Department's machine posting
resources. Approximetely 10,000 accounts were handled
during the financial year but more than 2,000 of these
were received during June. Two additional machinists
were brought in to assist and a considerable amount of
overtime was worked bubt even then it was not possible
to clear all accounts by the close of the year,

Mr. Macfarlane stated that, as from st July, 1963,

the Treasury has taken over posting of the Department
of Primary Industry's accounts, thus eliminating the
possibility of future delays for the reason experienced
in June, 1963.

242, Expenditure of about £2,100 arising out of the
attendnnce of two officers at an International Whaling

Bxhibit
No.64/14

Bxhibit
NoéCG 4/14

Q's 1293
& 1295

Q.1305



- 49 -

Conforence in London wes not brought to account Exhibit
during 1962/63. The conference was not held umtil No,64/14
June, 1963, and insufficient time then vemelned in

which to bring the expenditure to account.

243, Provision was made by the Department for

expenditure of £650 in connection with the attendance Exhibit
of o delegate at the 5th Congress of the International No.64/14
Commlssion on Irrigation end Drainage in Tokyo. It is

usual for the Department to meet expenditure of this Q.1301
nature even where the delegete is not a depsrtmental

officer, On this occasion an officer of a State

Department attended and o claim for reimbursement of

expenses was not received. Asked when his Depariment

became aware that it would not have to meet the

expense, the witness replied:-

"(Mr, Macfarlane) We have not been told

officially yet and we are hoping that we will Q.1304
not ve told. We felt that we had to keep the

books open to 30th June and at -this stage we

hope ‘that it will not come in. We are not

going to ask for it."

244, Your Committec appreciate the aifficulty which
the Depariment experionced at the close of the
financial yeer when the flow of claims increased
abnormally and we note that action has now been taken
to avoid a recurrence. However, ‘the evidence we received
aid not indicate that sufficient attention had been
given to the preparation of the estimate of cxpenditure
against this vobe. The Department admitted to an over—
egtimate of £2,900 for which it was unable to provide
eny detailed explanations. Further, whilst provision
of £650 was made for representation at the Irrigation
Congress the witness was uncertain whether any expense
would be incurred by his Department in this regard.

Your Committee consider that, in cases such as this,
departmental liability should be ascertained before
representation arrangements are completed and, if this
is not practicnble, funds should not be sought until
the actual indebtedness is known. If necessary the
required funds could be obtained from the Advance ito the
Treasurer,.

(ii) Division No. 358-1-03 ~ Administrotion of
Commerce (Trade Descriptions) Act ~ Salaries and
Payments in the nature of Salary - Extra duty pay.

Original Appropriation £12,000; Expenditure £707.

245, In the mein, expenditurce under this Item of
appropriation is recoverable. Where inspectors engaged Exhibit
in the inspeetion of goods for export are required by No.64/14

the exporter to perform their duties outside the normel
working hours, the exporter is charged a fee which is
intended to reimburse the Department for the cost of

the overtime paid to -the inspector. During 1962/63 total
payments under the Item amounted to approximately
£130,000 and all but £707 was recovered. The Department
submitted thet the appropriation of £12,000 was obtained
to cover the maximum outstending debit that would be
recorded under the Item 2t any time during the year.

246, The very marked difference between sppropriation
and expendibture followed a similer situation in 1960/61



~ 50 -

(appropriation £10,000; expenditure £5,613) and in
1961/62 (approprintion £20,000; expenditure £11,287).

247, The Treasury obsorver, Mr., R. Murden, Chief

Pinance Officer, stated that there appeared to be an

alternative way of denling with expenditure in a

situation such as this, namely, that the Department

could estimate the final expenditure - seeking an Q. 1341
approprintion of o corrcsponding amount ~ and obtain

Warrant Authority from Treasurer's Advance, pending

recovery, to cover expenditure at any time during the

vear in excess of that appropriation, Mr. Macfarlane

expressed the view that his Department would experience

great difficulty operating under such a system and Q. 1342
expressed his desire to discuss the matter further

with Treasury before & chenge was made.

248, Mr. A. X. Ragless, Senior Inspector, Auditor-

General's Office, pointed out that the position might

be clearex if separate Items were provided for Q. 1361
recoverable overtime and for non-recoverable overtime

followed by a credit Item for the recovery.

249, Your Committee are convinced that the prescnt
method of treatment of this Item is unsatisfactory and
misleading, We note thnt the matter hes already received
some attention within the Treasury and trust that a more
suitable method of presentation is agreed upon prior to
the compilation of 1964/65 Estimnbtes.

(iii) Division No. 358~2-06 - Administration of the
Commerce (Trade Descriptions) Act - Administretive
Expenses - Incidentals and other expenditure,

Original Approprintion £16,000; Expenditure £12,871.

250, A further nmount of £2,000 was appropriezted Exhibit
under Additional Estimates to cover the costs of No.64/14
clothing and equipment and of travelling and removal

expenses ariging out of approval to employ an

additional 70 meat inspectors. The total appropriation

of £18,000 was underspent by £5,129.

251, The under-expenditure wos atiributed to (a)

provision of an emount for ingpectlon expenses which Exhibit
were recoverable (£1,300), (b) receipt of accounts from No.64/14
the Government Printer tgo late to enable payment to be

cffected (£1,200) and (c¢) non-requirement of funds

provided in Additional Estimates (£2,000).

252, Referring to the recoverable expenditure, Q! 63
Mr, D. P. Cleary, Finance Officer, Department of &
Primary Industry, stated that, in drafting the

Estimate, it had been overlooked that expenditure of
£1,300 was recoverable from the Dried Fruits Board.

The oversight was not detected until after the close

of ‘the financial year.

s 13
1364

253, Mr, Cleary informed Your Committee that Q
failure to process accounts submitted by the &
Government Printer wag due in part to late rendition

of accounts, The principel factor, however, was the
difficulty experienced by the Department in processing

a large number of claims during the closing stages of

‘the year. This problem has been referred to above in



- 51 =

paragraphs 238 to 244,

254, Although 49 of the 70 newly-approved positions
of meat lnspector hnd been filled prior to the close

of the yonr, none of the £2,000 provided in

Additional Estimntes to cover expenditure arising out
of the appointments wns oxpended, The shortfall in
reernitment wae a contributory factor. In addition

it was found that the inspectors could be issued with
protective clothing from stocks on hand, which could be
replenished in the following year. Recruitment of
inspectors from within the arcs in which they were to be
employed elimineted the expenditure on removal and
travel, for which provision had been made.

255, Hore again the evidence obtained by Your
Comnittee indicatod that insufficient attention has
boen given to the preparation of estimates., Not only
was an over-provision made in the original estimate,
but 2 review of expenditure prior to finalisation of
Additional Estimates fnlled to reveal this error.
Further, provision appears to have been made in
Additional Estimates for a level of additional
expenditure beyond that which could be regarded as
reasonoeble ~ particularly insofar as it related to
protactive clothing, stocks of which were later found
1o be sufficient to meet current nceds,

(iv) Division No. 359-1-01 - Division of Agricultural
Economics - Salarles and@ Payments in the nature of
Salary - (Pcrmoncnt Officers).

Exhibit
No.64/14

Q.1375

Original Appropriation £175,500; Expenditure £158,954.

256, Provieion wis made in the appropristion for the
appointment of cighteen additional Research Officers,
Grade 1, and of six Beef Research Officers., It was
apticipated that the new appointees would take up duby
mid-way through the finnncial year. In fact, only 17
appointments were mnde nnd, due to delays in obtaining
medical and administrative clenrances and because some
officers were rocruited oversens, the majority of
appointees did not take up duty until Moy or June, 1963,

In addition five of the positions were filled by officers

who were already on the staff of the Division and
consequential savings resulted,

257, Mr. Macfarlane informed Your Committee that,
although delays had been experienced in making the
appointments, +the cstablishment is now relatively well
filled, meking tho staff outlook for the future much
more promising.

258, Your Committee accept the explanations offered
by the Department.

(v) Division No, 359-2-01 =~ Division of Agricultural
Economics - Administrative Expenses ~ Travelling and
subsistence,

Original Appropri~tion £32,000; Expenditure £23,184.
259, Some difficulty was experienced also in 1961/62

in estimating expenditure under this Item. In that year
the total appropriation of £23,300 was underspent by

Bxhibit
No.64/14

Q.1400



- 52 -

£3,915. Referring to the under-expenditure during the
past two yenrs Mr. NMocfarlane informed Your Committee
. thnt estimated oxpenditure had boen based on the
Division's programme of rosearch ~ a programme which
wes dependont on the availability of staff as woll ag
othor fnetors ~

"(Mr, Macfarlone).....In good faith at the
beginning of each yemr the Division of
Agricultural Economics worlks out its
rescarch programme for the coming yenr, We
on the accounts side ean work out only nn
estimate of what will be neoded to carry
out that programme. The fact that they
cannot get the staff is -the main problem.
This factor and other fnctors upset our
caleulations so much that this year we have
discounted a lot of our research and we have
gone back to something like the previous
estimates.”

260. During 1962/63 delays in implementing the
regsearch progromme were due almost completely to
staff recruitment difficulties which have been
referred to above in paragraphs 256 to 258,
Prolonged heavy rain in Quecnslend also contributed
to the delays.

261. Your Committce note thet the 1963/64 estimates
appenr to have been based on n mors renlistic appraisal
of the research programme and trust that the desired
improvement will rosult.

(M) Department of Territories,

(i) Division No., 375-1-02 - Administrative - Salaries
end Poyments in the nature of Salsry - Temporary and
cagual employeccs,

Original Appropriation £53,000; Expenditure £48,789,

262, In 1961-62 expenditurc under this Item amounted
to £51,160 but, as some of the staff had not been
employed for the whole of the year, it was considered
thot the appropriation should be raised to £53,000 for
1962/63. During the course of 1962/63, however, twelve
temporary cmployees were appointed as permanent officers
and their salaries boeame a charge againgt Item 01.
Difficulty wag experienced in filling the vacant
temporary positions and this caused & further under-
cxpenditure of £4,211.

263, Mr. B, H. Coughlin, Scnior Finance Officer,
Department of Territories, stated that as vacancles for
gtaff arose requests were made to the Public Service
Board for assistance to fill them. However, delays of
up to two months were encountered by the Department in
recruiting staff for certain positions, for example,
typists.

264, The Public Sexrvice Board observer, Mr, F. C.
Nordeck, Assistant Commissioner, Public Service Board,
confirmed that delays are experienced in engaging
typists -

"(Mr, Nordeck)....there have been nnd still
are difficulties in recruiting certnin staff,

Q. 1428

Exhibit
No.64/14

Q.1433

Exhibit
No.64/15

Q.1434



...53—

particularly typists. Por o number of years
we have been forced to run our ovn training
schemes for them. Seldom can o request be
met on demand. People are not waiting
unemployed for employment in the Commonwenlth
BEIrViCOassas oV

265. Your Committee are satisfied that the
difficulties in this instance were beyond the control
of the Department.

(i1) Division No. 375~2-02 ~ Administrative Expenscs -
Office requisites and equipment, stationery and
printing.

Original Appropriation £19,500; Expenditure £13,827.

266, About £870 of the under-expenditure relsted to
gtationery supplies. The Deparitmentis stationery
requirements were over-estimated by £750 and an
wexpected delay in delivery of forms accounted for

the remaining £120, The major proportion of the under-
expenditure £4,000) resulted from 2 decision not to
proceed with plans for o centralised dietating service
and en inter-commmication system in the Department's
central office.

267,. We werce informed by Mr. Coughlin that the

Q.1436

Exhibit
No.64/15

over-estimate of £750 rclated to the proposed introduction Q.1462

of new procedurcs which necegsitated the design and
printing of radically different forms. Considerable
difficulty was experienced in asscssing the quantity of
these forms to be ordered and their eventual cost.

268. When plans were made for the Department to move
into new premisecs in Canberra it was intended 4o instaell
a centralised dictating service at a cost of £2,500.

Funds were provided in the 1962/63 appropriation but it was. Exhibit

subsequently decided that a satisfactory dictating
service could be provided by a series of individual
dictating machines. This lattor equipment was
eventually purchascd at a cost of £500, Mr. Coughlin
stated that the individual machines had only come to the
notlce of the Department's orgenisation and methods
officers in July, 1962 -

“(Mr. Coughlin) I do not know exactly when they
came on the market but they only came to ‘the
nowledge of the 0. and M. officers who were
investigating this matter about July (1962).
Prior to that when we had proposed moving to

our new premises, the 0. and M. officers
inspected the system in use at the Public
Service Board and were quite impressed with it.
The Department decided that that was the system
that would be most suitable for the Department.
Subsequently, this new 81-R machine came to the
notice of the O. and M. officers. These new
81-R machines had many improvements over the old
machines, from a technical point of view. It
was decided then that we could get a service
which would be very satisfactory and cost only
a fraction of the money which the tapewriter
sexvice would cost. The difference was aboutb
£2,000."

No.64/15

Q.1464



- 54 -

269, An amount of £1,500 was provided in 1962/63
Egtimote for the installntion of an inter-communication Exhibit
system in the Dopartmont's new prumises. However, No.64/15

‘the Postmastor-General!s Departmont 8id not approve of
the type of oquipmont it was proposed installing and
the exponditure was not incurred.

270, Mr. Coughlin indiented that in early discussions

with tho Postmastor-Genernl's Depnariment no objection Q.1473
wes ralsed by that Dopartment. The objection apparently

arose when the Department of Territories sought approval

for the equipment to be coupled to the P.M.G. wiring to Q.1480
obvistoe the noed for two sets of tolephonecs..

271, Your Committee accept the explanations provided
but desire to draw the attention of departments generally
to the desirability of o thorough exominstion of eguipment
proposals by orgonisntion and methods porsommel, in
oollaboration with other experts whorever possible, before
funds are sought for thoir implemontetion., Due regard
should alsc be given o the fact that it is often more
desirable to arrnnge for further funds to be provided in
Additionol Bstimates or from Treasurer's Advance rather
than 50 make unsound estimates for the original
approprintion for the year.

(1i1) Division No, 751-2-06 -~ Narthorn Territory
Administration - Administrative Expenses ~ Advertising.

Original Appropriation £9,000; Expenditure £5,142,

272, The appropriation of £9,000 was estimated om the

basis of oxpenditurc of £7,204 in 1961/62. The undeor~

oxpenditure of £3,858 resulted from the implomentation

of a policy of more solective advortising, particularly Exhibit
of gtaff vncancics., This now procedure followed an No.64/15
exsmination by the Depariment of the cost and effeotivo-

ness of the 1961/62 advertising campaign.

273.. Referring to The onnlysis of the 1964/62
advertising, Mr. I, L. Gillespic, Assistant Administrator,
Northorn Torritory Administration, stated -

"(Mr. Gillespie)s......The main avenucs werc in
advertising for professional positions. We found
it prefersble to advertise in the Gazette and only
in the professional journals rather than to Q. 1512
place display advertisements in the newspapers
bocause it was shown thet the display advert-
isemonts roally do not bring any groater

response than do advertisements in the
professional journals......ldnother way in

which we have saved to 2 lesser degree is in the
invitation of tenders. Many items for which we
were inviting tenders regularly are now on a
period contract basis which means that we invite
tenders once & year instend of pogsibly several
times & yearii.iieveso!

274, Your Committec accept the oxplanations end note
thet the under-expenditure resulted from cconomies made
possible by a commendable review of existing procedures.



- 55 =

(iv) Division No. 751-3-01 - Northern Territory
Administration - Welfaro of Wards - Maintenance of
wards at Government scttlementa.

Original Appropriation £667,000; Expenditure £563,718.

275. The under-oxpenditure of £103,282 is for the
snke of convenience exemined hore under the three sub~
headings (a) operation of settlements and training
§£41,365 3 (b) food and clothing, less recoveries
£83,201), and (c) wnges (£2,730). An under-estimate of
freight requirements offset the under-expenditure to the
extent of £24,014,

(a) Operntion of scttlementseond training (£41,365),

276. Provision was made for the purchase of cattle for

the re~stocking of Haasts Bluff and the introduction of

cattle to Maningrida, Snake Bay and Delissaville. The Exhibit
Department's explanation revealed why the proposed No.64/15

purchase of cattle was not proceeded with in 1962/63 -

"

R T R e R R R R

In the event, the drought conditions at Hoasts
Bluff were not relieved as early as expected and
before re-stocking it was dccided to undertake

a complete mustor to determine the precise
extent of the losscs experienced. The operation
engaged tho full attention of the staff and
action is only now being taken to purchase the
new breeders.

Cattle were not introduced at Maningrids,
Snake Bay and Delissaville due to lack of
fencing which was first to be erected under
staff supervision. These and other settlement
projects have had to be deferred because of the
grave staff shortage. At 30/6/63 there were
atill 54 vacant staff positions on Settlements
and the average shortage during the year was
94, This situation has scriously affected
planned programmesand resulted in under-
expenditure on cattle, fencing meterials,
fishing genr, tools and moterials,

n

R R I I P L TR

277. Difficultics were experienced in obtaining

successful bores on a number of Scttlements, resulting in

the non~instnllation of diescl-engined pumps and Exhibit
subsequent savings in expenditure in fuel. Delayed No.64/15

installation of two coolrooms also contributed to the
under-expenditure.

278, Mr. H. C. Gicse, Director of Welfare, Northern
Territory Administration, informed Your Committee that, Q.1520
although 2 drought was in progress when estimates were

prepared, there were hopes of a reasonable season and the
Administration wished 4o be in a position to proceed with
re~stocking when conditions permitted.

279, Mr. Giese was questioned on plens to stock
Maningrida, Snake Bay and Delissaville and explained that
gtaffing aifficulties had intervened -



- 56 -

"( Momber)......Why was provision made for
stocking the Maningrida, Snake Bay and
Deligsaville areas before fenecing operations Q.1526
had been carried out?.....(Mr. Giese) Again,

it is one of those things where you try to

mect & problem involving staff, the provision

of equipment, stockynrds and other accessorics
so that you con get the stock to opernte in

the area. In respect of staff appointment
difficulties, we were not able to get the staff
in these areas when we expected and therefore
the fencing programme could not be undertaken..."

280, Ingtallation of coolrooms had been delayed by

the difficulty in securing a particular type of low-

speed engines vhich arc considored mors suitable, having Q.1537
rogard to maintenance problems in isolated areas.

(b) Pood and clothing, less rocoveries (£83,201).

281, The provision for food and clothing was based
on 1961/62 costs, However, improved purchasing Exhibit
‘techniques and very competitive tendering resulted in No.64/15

significantly reduced costs during 1962/63. In
addition, rccoveries from the Department of Social
Services and from other sources were £39,302 in excess
of the £82,000 allowed for.

282, Mr. Gillespie explained to Your Committece how
the cost reductions had becn achieved -

"(Mr, Gillespie) We have adopted various Q.1538
meens to improve our purchasing techniques.

One is bulk purchasing under period contracts.
That applies particularly to the foodstufl lines.
Some two years ago - it may have been three

years - &t the rcguest of ‘the Department of the
Treasury & Norther: Territories supply and tender
board was sel up. That board has produced very
good resul®s in that it has celled tenders once
each year for all basic grocery and foodstuff
lines. By inviting tendors for the combined
needs of the Department of Health and the
Northern Territory Administration on an annual
contract basis we have got much better prices.
That is onc side of the story. The other side
is that southern firms nre becoming more and

more interested in the Northern Territory, 4
further factor is that certein local prices

have beon lower..,..."

283. Recoveries against expenditure on food and

clothing excoeded the Department's estimate by almost Exhibit
50%, due in part to the oversight of certein recoverable No.64/15
items. The principal variation was in the recovery of

child endowment, age, invalid and widows' pensions and

meternity allowances from the Dopartment of Social

Sorvices (more than £35,000 in excess of the estimated

£82,000).

(c) Wages (£2,730}.

284. Expenditure on wages was only £2,730 short of
the cstimated £130,000. A shortfall attributable to
difficulties in recruiiing and holding skilled tradesmen
was partly offset by increased nasiwve employment,



~ 57 -

285, Freightt An amount of £40,000 was provided in

the estimate to cover freight charges but this amount

was found to be £24,014 short of actual requirements. Exhibit
Mr, Gillesple explained that prior to 1962/63 this No0.64/15
sxpenditure had not heen costed separately. The Q's 1548
Department had no figures on which to base ifs & 1549

estimate but in the light of its experience during
1962/63, wap now in a position to estimate future
needs with far greater accuracy.

286. Your Committce accept the explanations offered
with the exception of those relating to recoveries wnder
(b) above (paragraph 283), It is difficult to understand
how the Depnriment, with years of experience in the
field, could under-estimate the extent of Social Services
Department reimbursements by as much as 30%. The
Dopartment's admission of oversight in relation to two
other aspects of this recoverable expenditure is, perhaps,
Just an indication of how much more care should be taken
in freming & reliable estimate, We trust that the
necessary additional care will be exercised in this matter
on future occasions.

(v) Division No, 751-3-02 =~ Northern Territory
Administration ~ Welfarc of Words - Maintenance of
wards on pastoral properties.

Original Appropriation £100,000; Expenditure £79,360.

2817. The 1962/63 cstimntc was based on a new ration

scale for aged and infirm and other dependent wards

maintained by pastoralists. The Department experienced Exhibit
unforescen delays in having the various Pastoral No.64/15
Lessces' Associntions acccept the introduction of the

new scale and, consequently, only a few claims were paid

2t the incressed rates during 1962/63,

288. Mr. Giese cxplained to Your Committee the basgis
vpon which the ration scale was arrived at and referred
t0 some of the objections which had been raised -

"(Mr. Gicse) The ration scele is A scale which

is laid down by the Commonwe2lth Department of

Health as being a basic ration for these people. Q.1567
The scale has been discussed with the pastoral
managements over a period of something like

six years during which time we have had

discussions with them covering the whole range

of employment conditions for aborigines on

pastoral properties........."

and

"(Mr. Giese)......In the event the pastoral
managements decided that the amount which the Q. 1564
Government was prepared ‘to offer in respect of
children was sufficient but thet the emount in
respect of adults was not sufficient, and both
the Northern Territory Leasees‘ Association and
the Northern Cattlemen's Assoclation have not
agreed on ration up to the full scale for the
adult and thoy are not sccking & reimbursement

at that level. They are prepared to accept the
ration for the children and to seek reimbursement
up to that level."



- 58 =

289, Portion of the under-expenditure was due to the
faet that some pastoral menagements had not claimed
amownts due in respect of maintenance of wards.
Outstanding e¢laims amounted to £7,691 of which £2,939
related to the 1961/62 financial year.

290. Your Committee trust that every endeavour will
be made by the Department to reach a speedy and
satisfactory settlement with pastoral interests
regarding the new ration scale.

(vi) Division No., 751-3-03 - Northern Territory
Administration - Welfare of Wards - Assistance o
Missions,

Q.1568

Original Appropriation £601,000; Expenditure £490,144.,

291, The under-expenditure of £110,856 occurred under
three sub-heads of expenditure - (&) Maintennnce of aged
and infirm, hospital cases, etc. on Missions (£64,852§;
(b) Operational subsidy to Missions (£38,025); and (c
Unemployment relief (£10,000).,

(a) Maintenance of aged and infirm, hospital
cases, ete. on Missions (£64,852),

292, Based on the proposed introduction of a new
retion scale from lst July, 1962, an amount of £226,000
was provided under the sub-item. However, due to
trensport and other difficulties, the various Sooieties
were unable to introduce the new ration scale as carly
as had been anticipated - on some Missions it was not
introduced until April, 1963. Referring to these delays,
Mr., Giese stated -

"(Mr. Giese)ss.....Their final agreement to
introduce it wos obteined, I think, in April
or May before the commencement of the
financial year. In the event, however, this
meant that organisations like the Church
Missionory Society which has to maintain
scttlements in Arnhem Land serviced through
Brisbane and Thursdey Island, were in some
diffioulty in stockpiling supplies and getting
them to the missions in the very remote arcgs
within a fairly short time after the approval
had been given for the new scale to be
introduced."

293, Mr. Giese stated that, in framing the estimates,
the Department took into account possible delays and
difficulties which might be experienced, However, it
vwas felt that every endeavour would be made by the

missions to introduce the new rations as early as possible

and the Administration was anxious to avoid possible
embarrassment of being uneble to meet its commitments
due to a shortage of funds.

(b) Operational subsidy to Missions - £38,025.

294, The operational subsidy provides assistance for
specialists dn certain categories employed by the
Missions, The provision of £166,230 for this purpose
during 1962/63 was based on a survey conducted amongst
the Missions. Recruitment expectations were not
fulfilled, however, ond, in some instences, staff

Bxhibit
No,64/15

Exhibit
No.64/15

Q. 1570

Q1571

Bxhibit
No.64/15



- 59 ~

numbers fell to below the July 1962 level.

295, Mr, Giese cxplained that the Administration
attempts to secure from the Missions an accurate estimate
of prbable staff recruitment and wastage., The Missions Qs
tend to overstate their rceruitment prospects and this &
tendency is offset to some extent by the Administration's
discounting some of the estimotes submitted., Following

the 1961 Missions' Administration Conference a number

of additional categories of staff were approved for

subsidy and it was in these new categories that

pirg%cular difficulty was cxperienced in recruiting

staff,

(c) Unemployment relief (£10,000).
296, The Depariment's explonation stated -

P R R I I P

A sum of £10,000 was provided for unemployment

relief following discussions with the Missions

who were concerned about employment opportunities

for natives now undergoing training and attending Exhibit
school. The amount was provided to cnable the No.64/15
societies to undertake special development

projects thus finding work for able-bodied

natives. In the event no applications were

received during 1962/63 and no expenditurc was

recorded,"
297, Because of the conditions that the Governmment
lays down in the submission of accounts the Bishop of G. 1577

Darwin dccided he would not take part in this programme

and alternative arrangements werc made to provide some

relief which became 2 charge against other approprintions. Q.157%
No similar provision hns been included in the estimate

for 1963/64.

298, Your Committee are fully appreciative of the
difficulties confronting the Administration and of the
need to keep faith with the Mission Societies by
assuring a continuity of funds. We consider, however,
that insufficient regnrd has becn had to the procedure
available for obtaining funds from Additional Estimates.
In the c¢ase of an appropriation such as this - whaore
expenditure depends upon circumstances oubside depart-
mental control - consideratlion might be given to making
a more conservative original estimate than would appear
to have been the practice in the past, Ffollowed up by 2
careful review of expenditure prior to the finalisation
of Additional Estimates. The result in 1963/64 will be
viewed by Your Committee with great intercst.

(vii) Division No. 751-3-04 ~ Northern Territory
Administration - Welfare of Wards - Educational
services.

Original Appropristion £75,000; Expenditurc £43,903.

299, The reasons given for the under-expenditure of
£31,007 included the shortage of teachers, delays in Exhibit
ordering school supplies, failure to open new schools No.64/15

as plenned, deferment of a teachers' conference and
difficulties in conducting a number of training courses.



- 60 -

300. The amount provided for schools on pastoral
propertics was underspent by more than £6,000.
Provision had been made for the opening of new schools
at Victoria River Downs, Kunindi and Epinarra but it
was not possible to proceed with the schools as planncd.
In addition the school at Elsey was closed by the
pastoral manegement and schools at Kildurk and

Moroak were open for only part of +the year, due to
teacher shortages, Mr. Giese outlined arrangemoents for
the provision of schools on pastoral properties and
referred to some of the difficulties cncountered -

"(Mr. Gicse)......Broadly, the arrangement is
‘thet the pastoral menagement will provide a
suitable building for a school for which the Q.1584
Government will pay 10 per cent of the capital
cost as annual rental, re—imburse the pastoral
management £750 for a teacher, and do certain
other things in regard to additional rations

and the provision of wages for native assistants.
We get 2 pastoral management to a stage where
they are ready %o do these things and engage
gtaff, but for some reason, they lose staff or
the staff go after a short period beccuse they
do not like the conditions and the schools are
closed.,....in good faith, when we reach a
certain gtage of negotiation with these pastoral
mansgementc, we make some provision because our
objective is to get as many aboriginal schildren
into school as we can, v, ...t

301, An amount of £2,000 was provided for Exhibit
accommodabion and fares for Mission school teachers to No.64/15
attend a Triennial Teachers' Conference during 1962/63

but the conference was deferred +ill September, 1963,

pending changes in curriculum and no expenditure was

incurred,

302, Mr, Giese stated that 1t was not wntil late in Q. 1586
1962 that the Minister had decided upon & revision of

the ocurriculum and it was then felt that, in the

circumstances, the terchers' conference should be

deferred, At the time of our enquiry the conference was

in progress.

303. The provision of £21,000 for post school

vocational training was underspext by more than £12,000,

It was proposed that a number of training courses for

wards should be conducted during 1962/63 covering such Exhibit
activities as hygcine training, cooking 2and butchering, No.64/15
fishing, patrol work ~nd medical work bub, in the face

of verious difficulties, many of the proposed courses

wore not conducted. The shoriage of skilled instructors

was the main obstacle but Qifficulty was experienced in

gsome instances in securing suitable facilities. 4s the

courses were carefully planned, having regard to

employment opportunities, iv was not possible to Q. 1589
substitute alternative courses when the proposed courses

were cancelled.

304, Whilst many of the difficulties encountered were
unforesecn and completely unavoidable, Your Committee
consider that, =2s in the case of Divigion No, 751~3~03
(see paragraphs Nos, 291 %o 298 zbove), insufficient
consideration was given to ‘the probability that
difficulties may arise and whot arrangements could have
been made for further fuads, if required, to be made
available in Additional Estimates, This comment applies



- 61 -

particularly in respect of post school voecational
training where en ambitious progromme appears %o have
been organised without due regard to the possible
avallebility of instructors and facilities,

(viii) Division No. 971~01 - Northern Territory
(Capital Works and Services) - Plant and equipment,

Original Approprimtion £522,000; Expenditure £475,851,

305.. Expenditure under this Item attracted the

attention of Your Committee in 1961/62 also when the P.P.NO.
appropriation of £596,000 was under-spent by 152 of
£256,420, The under~expenditure of £46,148 in 1962/63 1962
represents a considerable improvement on the previous

year's performance.

306, Delays in the delivery of orders were partly
responsible for the under-expenditure in 1962/63 - at Exhibit
30th June, 1963 outstanding orders smounted to No.64/15

£63,563. In many ingtances, however, the orders were
not placed wntil the last three or four months of the
financial year. In addition, £12,657 of the original
programme wWas not committed.

307, Referring to the amount not committed, the

witness, Mr. Gillespie, stated that £9,760 related to G- 1595
a fire engine for Darwin, the ordering of which had

apparently been overlooked -

"(Mr, Gillespie) I think it arose from an

error. There was a certain number of fire Q.1548
cengines on the programme. An officer thought

that all the orders had been placed, but it

was discovered only late in the financial

year that there was one which had not been

covered. This arose from the fact that there

was a revoted item from the previous year, It

was simply an error."

308. The remainder of the amount not committed was
stated to have been the result of actual costs proving
to be less than estimated costs and of items being Exhibit

included in the programme which were no longer requircd. No.64/15

309, Mr. Gillespie explained that staffing
difficulties during the wet season had delayed the
placement of orders and that under-expenditure had
resulted -

"(Mr, Gillespie) Tenders were invited during

the early part of the year, but because of

the difficulties of staffing during the wet Q. 1603
season ‘the orders were not placed till about

March., Apart from the imported items, L

think that practically all items had come

to hand at the end of the year, There was

a number of items with long delivery periods,

and they were the ones that caused the wnder-
expenditure,"

310. Delivery of some orders was delayed as a result
of flood conditions between Adelaide and Alice Springs.

Late delivery of these orders effected expenditure by a

substantial amount ~



- 62 ~

"(Mr, Gillespie) The disruption of the train
services caused the bank-up of items in
Adelaide, or Port Augusto, and it took some
weeks 0 clecr that bank-up. I know that
there was quite a substantial smount that
would otherwise have been spent. It would
probably run into a few thousand pounds."

311, Mr. @Gillespie expressed the view that, apart
from & period dwring the wet season, the performance of
the purchasing section had been "rother good" during
1962/63 and continued to be good in the early stages of
1963/64, For the first +ime in a long while there was
now a full staff and it was therefore not expected that
there would be the same d@ifficulty during the current
year,

312, Though not completely satisfied with the
performance during 1962/63, Your Committee note the
more satisfactory position as compared with the previous
financial year. We shall review the Item again next
year and trust that further improvement will have been
achieved.,

Q.1606

G.1609



-~ 63 ~

CHAPTER III - OTHER ITEMS CONSIDERED

313, Apart from the Items which were investignted at
a series of public hearings and which have been reported
on in Chapter ILI, Your Committee exmamined mony other
Itiems which were not the subject of further oral examina-
tion, Departmental explenations were sought and obtained
for other appropriations which were substontially either
under or over-expended in the finsncial year 1962/63,
314, Your Committee list hereunder those Items which
we considered, after an exemination of the explanations
received, not to require further investigation or special
comment in Chepter II.

PRIME MINISTER'S DEPARTMENT.

Divisions No. 128/1/01, 128/2/01 and 03, 836/01
and 02,

OFFICE OF EDUCATION.
Divisions Wo. 127/2/01, 03 and O7.
AUDIT OFFICE.
Divisions No. 132/1/03 and 132/2/01.
PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD.
Divisions No. 133/2/01 and 03.
DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS,
Divisions No., 141/1/03, 141/2/08 and 10, 141/3/07
and 08, 142/2/03, 146/1/03, 146 3/08, 148/1/02,
2/06, 152/2/03 and 06, 154/2/05, 155/2/06,
157/2/06, 161/2/04 nnd 06, 164/2/06, 165/2/05,
177/1/02, 04 and 05, 178/1/01 =nd 02,
180/2/06, 181/2/06, 183/2/04, 05 and 06,
185/1/01, 188/1/01 and 03, 841/01, 02 and 08,
845/01 - under control of Department of Works.
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY.

Divisions No. 191/1/02, 191/2/02 and 08, 192/01,
846/0

TAXATION BRANCH.
Divisions No. 193/1/02, 193/2/06.
SUPERANNUATION BOARD.
Divisions No, 196/1/01 and 03, 196/2/01.
BUREAU OF CENSUS AND STATISTICS.
Divisions No. 197/2/01, 04, 07 and 09.
GOVERNMENT PRINTER.
Divisions No. 201/1/02 and 03.



- 64 =

ATTORNEY-GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT .

Divisions No. 212/1/01 and 03, 212/2/04,
216/2/01, 219/1/02, 222/2751, 05 ond 07.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR.

DivisionsNo. 231/1/02, 233/1/01, 233/2/10,
235/1/03, 235/2/04, 05 and 06, 243 }/01, 464,
465, 688/1/03, 688/2/01 ona 04, 766/1/02,
766/2/01, 766/4/05, 169/2/03, 05 and 08,

856/01, 980/01, 08 and 09.
BUREAU OF METEOROLOGY.
Divisions No. 240/2/07, 241/2/01 and 04, 856/03.
' DEPARTMENT OF WORKS.

Divisions No, 251/1/02 and 03, 251/2/15 and 17
255/02, 0B and 18, 775/03 #nd 04, 855/01,
880/01, 905/01,

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIIL AVIATION,

Divisions No. 261/1/01 and 02, 261/2/01 and 02..
DEPARTMENT OF CUSTONS AND EXCISE.

Divisions No. 281/1/03, 281/2/01, 04 and 09, 880/01.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.

Divisions No. 291/1/02, 291/2/05, 291/3/02 and 04,
292/1/02 and 03, 292/2/02 and 07, 293/1/01 and
03, 293/2/04 and 11, 293/3/05, 762/2/01 and 02,
762/3/02, 776/06.

DEPARTMENT OF TRADE,

DivisionsNo. 306/2/04, 312/1/02, 312/2/04, 315/2/03
317/2/07, 319/1/02, 323/2/01, 325/1/02, 327/1/01’
and 02, 339/2/01, 345/2/04, 353/%/01, 353/2/02.

DEPARTMENT OF PRIMARY INDUSTRY.

Divisions No. 355/1/03, 355/2/04 and 05, 358/1/02
358/2/01, 358/4/61,'359/4 03. ’ !

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES.

Divisions No, 360/2/02 and 04, 364/2/05, 08, 09
and 10.

DEPARTMENT OF SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT.

Divisions No. 36?1 01 and 03, 368/2/01, 03 and 05,
.3173/2/03, 373/3/01, 909/02 and 03.

DEPARTMENT OF TERRITORIES.

Divisions No. 375/2/05, 750, ym, 02 and 03,
751/2/08, 751/3/05, 751/4/01, 08, 09, 24, 27 and
38, 751/5/01, 02, 03, 04, 06 and 07, 971/02, 03,
07, 08 and 11, 991/01.



- 65 ~

DEPARTMENT OF IMMIGRATION,

Divisions No. 381/2/04 and 06, 386/1/01 and 03
386/2/01 and 02, 387/2/04, 389/1/02, 389/27b4,
390/1/01, 02 and 03, 390/2/01, 02, 03, 05, and
08, 396/1/01 and 02, 396/2/01, 02 and 05, 921/01.
DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT.

Divisions No. 411/2/01 end 06, 413/1/02, 417/01.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE.

Divisions No. 451/1/03, 451/2/01, 04, 05, 06, 07
and 08, 452/1/01 ond 02, 452/2/02 and 05,
453/1/01, 02 and 03, 457, 464, 465 - under control
of Department of the Interior, 467 and 468 - under
control of Department of Works.

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY,

Divisions No. 471/1/02, 475/10 and 11, 476/05 and
06, 483, 484, 490 ~ under control of Department
of the Interior.

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY.

Divisions No. 502/1/03, 504/04, 513, 520 - under
control of Department of the Interior.

DEPARTMENT OF AIR.

Divisions No. 532/1/03, 533/12 and 13, 536/06 and
07, 543, 552 - under control of Depariment of
the Interior.

DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY.

Divisions No. 561/2/07, 562/01, 04 and 05, 565/2,
565/3, 565/4, 567/01, 568/01, 569, 581 - wnder
control of Dep~rtment of the Interior.

REPATRIATION DEPARTMENT,

Divisions No. 671/1/03, 671/2/03, 673/1/02,
673/2/02, 03 ond 04, 675/02, 679/02 - under
control of Deprrtment of Works,

WAR SERVICE HOMES.
Divisions No. 680/1/01 and 03, 680/2/01 and 04.
COMMONWEALTH RATIIWAYS,

Divisions No. 698/1, 699/3, 700/1, 700/3, 701/3,
950/02,

POSTMASTER-GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT.

Divisions No. 958/01 - under control of the Department
of the Interior, 960/01 - under control of the
Department of Works, 963/02, 970/04 - under control
of the Department of Works.

AUSTRALIAN BROADCASTING COMMISSION.

Division No. 964/01,



